3M™ Floor Mount Davit Base

Tech Data Sheet
Form Number: 1300-8360, Revision: 2

Part Numbers 8000095, 8000096

User Instructions 5908360

The user must read all instructions before using this product. See the user instructions for more information.

Product Overview

This product is intended to be used as a part of a complete davit system. Davit bases serve as the portion of the davit system
that helps secure it to the ground.

When used with a compatible davit as part of a davit system, the davit base aligns with the following standards and regulations.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Type A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Type A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clause 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

This davit base is compatible only with the following 3M davit models.

Compatible Davit Models Davit User Instruction
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

The davit base is also compatible with any of the mast extensions identified for use with the davit model. Only one mast
extension may be used with the system at a time.
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Product Specifications

Product Weight

Material Handling Capacity1

Mast Rotation

Materials?
Dimensions
Model D1 D2
8000095 4.0in.(10.2 9.5in. (24.1
cm) cm)
8000096 4.0in.(10.2 9.5in. (24.1
cm) cm)
D3
>

34.4 Ib. (15.6 kg)
750 Ib. (340 kg)

360 degrees

8000095: Galvanized steel

8000096: 304 Stainless steel

D3

5.0in.(12.7
cm)

5.0in.(12.7
cm)

D4
D2

D4

12.0in. (30.5
cm)

12.0in. (30.5
cm)

D1

/

D4

D5

0.88in. (22.2
cm)

0.88in. (22.2
cm)

3m permits use of this product for material handling as directed. Local regulations or standards may have additional

restrictions or may regulate using fall protection equipment for material handling.

2 Liner fixed to sleeve with silicon.



Installation Requirements

The davit base must be secured to a level anchorage structure meeting the strength requirements specified in its user
instructions.

Moment Load 136,400 in-lb. (15.41 kN*m)

Any fasteners securing the product in place must be strong enough to keep the product secured during use. See the
fasteners’ manufacturer instructions for more information.

Fastener Pullout Force 8,000 Ibf (35.59 kN)



3M™ OcHoBa 3a KpaH Tun Davit 3a MOHTaX Ha noaa

TexHM4Yecka cneundurkaums
Homep Ha dopmynspa: 1300-8360, pegakuus: 2

Homepa Ha yactu 8000095, 8000096

UHCcTpyKUMKn 3a noTpebutens 5908360

Mpeawn fa N3Mon3Ba TO3U NPOAYKT, MOTPEO6UTENST TPS6Ba Aa NpoveTe BCUUKM MHCTPYKLMW. 3a MoBeYe
nHdopMaLms, BUXTE MHCTPYKLMNTE 3@ NoTpebutens.

O6L nperneg Ha NpoayKTa

To3u NpoAyKT e NpejHa3HayeH 3a 13Mosi3BaHe KaTo YacT OT LAN0CTHa cucTema kpaHose Tun Davit. OcHoBUTE Ha
KpaHoBeTe C/ly>aT KaTo YacT OT cMcTemaTa OT KpaHOBe, KOATO Momara Ja ce 3aKpenu KbM 3eMsTa.

KoraTo ce 13n0/3Ba CbC CbBMECTUM KpaH Tnn Davit kaTo 4acT oT cucTema KpaHoBe Tun Davit, ocHoBaTa Ha KpaH Tnn
Davit e B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CIejHUTE CTaHZ4apTn pa3r|ope,u,6|/|.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tun A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (T1in A)

EN 1496:2006 (Touka 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

OcHoBaTa Ha To3u BUZ KpaH Tun Davit e cbBMecTUMa cbe cnegHuTe 3M Mogenn KkpaHose Tvn Davit.

CbBMeCTMMM MoZenn KpaHoBe Tvn Davit WHcTpyKumA 3a noTpebutens Ha kpaH Tun Davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

OcHoBaTa Ha KpaHa Tun Davit CbLL0 e CbBMEeCTMMa C BCSIKO OT YABKMTENNTE Ha MauTaTa, naeHTudnLmMpaHm 3a
13non3BaHe ¢ Mozena kpaH Tun Davit. CbC cucTemMaTa MOXe Jia Ce U3MO0/3Ba CaMo e4MH YABKUTEN Ha MayTaTa
HaBeAHBbX.



TexHMYeCKu JaHHW 3a NPoAYyKTa

Terno Ha npoaykTa 15,6 kg (34.4 |b.)

KanauuTeT 3a 06pa6oTka Ha MaTepvanu® 340 kg (750 Ib.)

3aBbpTaHe Ha MayTaTa 360 rpagyca

Matepuanun® 8000095: MowLyHKOBaHa CTOMaHa

8000096: 304 Hepbxaaema cTOMaHa

Pasmepu
Mogen D1 D2 D3 D4 D5

8000095 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0in.) (9.5in.) (5.0in.) (12.0in.) (0.88in.)
8000096 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0in.) (9.5in.) (5.0in.) (12.0in.) (0.88in.)

D5

D3 \
D4
D2 ; /
4
>
D4

33M Nno3B0J1ABa M3MNOJI3BAHETO Ha TO3M NPOAYKT 3a o6pa60TKa Ha MaTepuann cnopej ykasaHuaTta. MecTHuTe
pa3r|ope,u,6|/| NI CTaHAapTV MOXe Aa MMaT JOMbJ/IHUTENTHN OrpaHnYeHna nnn aa perynmpat n3rnoa3BaHeTo Ha

o6opyABaHe 3a 3alUMTa CpeLly najaHe 3a 06paboTka Ha MaTepuanu.
BTy/nika, 3aKpeneHa KbM MaHLLEeTa CbC CUIMKOH.



MN3nckBaHMA 3a MOHTaX

OcHoBaTa Ha KpaHa Tun Davit Tpa6Ba Aa 6bAe 3akpeneHa KbM paBHa, 3aKOTBSLLA CTPYKTYpa, OTroBapsLLa Ha
N3NCKBaHMATA 3a AKOCT, MOCOYEHWN B MHCTPYKLUMNUTE 3a NoTpebutens.

MomeHTHO HaToBapBaHe 136 400 in-lb. (15,41 kN*m)

Bcrukm kpenexHu eneMeHTH, 3aKpenBaLLy NPoAyKTa Ha MACTO, TpbBa Aa ca 4OCTaTbYHO 34paBu, 3a 4a AbpxaT
npoAyKTa 3akpereH no BpeMe Ha ynoTpeba. 3a noseye MHPOPMaLUA BUXTE UHCTPYKLIMMTE Ha NPOU3BOANTENS Ha
KpenexHuTe eneMeHTu.

Cwvina Ha nsgbpriBaHe Ha KpenexHus efieMeHT 8000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

no6anHa rapaHUusa Ha NPoAyKTa, OrpaHMUYEeHO CPeACTBO 3a 3aLmUTa U
OrpaHUyYeHne Ha OTrOBOPHOCTTA

rapaHLlVlﬂ: CnezBalAT TEKCT 3aMeHS BCUYKN FapaHLUmn NAY YCNOBUS, U3PUYHU UAN KOCBEH U, BKIKOYNTENHO KOCBEHW rapaHumn NN ycnoBms 3a
npojaBaeMoCT U1K NMPUroaHOCT 3a onpeaesieHa uen.

OCBEH aKo He e MNoCoYeHo APYyro B MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATe/ICTBO, MPOAYKTUTE Ha 3M 3a BUCOUMHHa 3aLumMTa nmaTt rapaHuusa cpeLly npon3BoACTBEHU ,El,eq)eKTl/l
B Vl3p660TKaTa ” Ha maTtepurannTe 3a Nnepuroj ot eAHa rogrHa oT AaTaTta Ha MOHTaXxa nan nbpBaTa yr|0Tpe6a OT NbpPBOHaYaNHMA COBCTBEHMUK.

OrpaHnYeHO CpeACTBO 3a 3awmTa: Cnej nucmeHo yBegomaeHne o 3M, 3M Lie nonpasu UM 3aMeHn BCeky NPOAYKT, 338 KOWTO npeLeHu, Ye nma
NPOW3BOACTBEH AedeKT B M3paboTkaTa Uam Ha matepuanute. 3M c1 3anasBa NpaBoTo Aa M3KcKa BPbLLAHETO Ha NPOAYKT A0 3aBOJ Ha NPOU3BOAMTENS 3a
OLeHKa Ha rapaHUMOHHWTe npeTeHumMn. Ta3n rapaHums He NOKpPMBa NOBPeAA Ha NPoAyKTa Nopajun N3HocBaHe, 310ynoTpeba, HenpasuaHa ynoTpeba,
nospeAa npv TPaHCMopPT, HernpaBWIHA NOAAPBXKKA Ha NMPOAYKTa WY Apyra noBpeja U3BbH KoHTpona Ha 3M. Camo 3M Liie B3eMa peLleHue 3a CbCTOSHMETO
Ha NPOAYKT N Bb3MOXHOCTUTE 3a rapaHLums.

Tasu rapaHums ce npunara camo 3a NbpBOHaYanHMA KynyBay 1 € eJUHCTBEHATa NPUIOXKMMa rapaHuyna 3a NpoAykKTn Ha 3M 3a 3awnTa oT najaHe. |-|pl/l
HYy>XJa OT NOMOLL, MONA, CBbPXXeTe ce C oTAeNa 3a 06C!1y)KBaHe Ha KAneHTn Ha 3M 3a Bawuns pervoH.

OrpaHu4eHne Ha OTFOBOPHOCTTa: /]0 CTeneHTa, pa3peLUueHa oT MecTHOTO 3aKOHOAATeNCTBO, 3M He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 33 HUKAKBW KOCBEHU, ClyHaiiHu,
crneumnanHn UM NocieBaLLy NoBPeAV, BKIIOUNTENHO, HO He caMo, 3ary6a Ha nedyanbu, CBbp3aHu Mo KaKbBTO 1 Aa € HaUWH C MPOAYKTUTE, HE3aBUCMMO OT
MpeAsiBEHOTO MPaBHO OCHOBaHWE.



3M™ Zakladna zdvihaciho systému pro montaz na podlahu

Technicky list
Cislo vzoru: 1300-8360, verze: 2

Cisla dilG 8000095, 8000096

Navod k pouziti 5908360

Pfed pouzitim tohoto produktu musi uzivatel prostudovat veskeré pokyny. Dal$i informace najdete v navodu
k pouziti.

Piehled produktu

Tento produkt je uréen k pouziti v rdmci kompletniho zdvihaciho systému. Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni je soucast, ktera
uchycuje zdvihaci zafizeni k podkladu.

Pfi pouziti s kompatibilnim zdvihacim zafizenim v ramci zdvihaciho systému je zdkladna zdvihaciho zafizeni v souladu
s témito normami a pfedpisy.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795.2012 (typ A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (typ A)

EN 1496:2006 (&lanek 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni je kompatibilni pouze s témito modely zdvihaciho zafizeni.

Kompatibilni modely zdvihaciho systému Navod k pouziti zdvihaciho systému
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni je také kompatibilni s kterymkoli ndstavcem sloupku pfedepsanym pro pouziti spolu
s modelem zdvihaciho zafizeni. V rdmci systému lze vidy pouZivat pouze jeden nastavec sloupku.



Specifikace produktu

Hmotnost produktu 34,4 1b (15,6 kg)

Nosnost pfi manipulaci s materialem® 750 Ib (340 kg)

Otaceni sloupku 360°

Materialy® 8000095: Pozinkovana ocel

8000096: Nerezova ocel 304

Rozmeéry
Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 4,0in (10,2 cm) 9,5in (24,1 cm) 5,0in (12,7 cm) 12,0 in 0,88 in
(30,5 cm) (22,2 cm)
8000096 4,0in (10,2 cm) 9,5in (24,1 cm) 5,0in (12,7 cm) 12,0 in 0,88 in
(30,5 cm) (22,2 cm)
D5
D3 \
-« > A
- D1
D4 /
D2 ;
Y
>
D4

5 Spoleénost 3M povoluje pouziti tohoto produktu k manipulaci s materidlem podle pokyn(. Je mozné, Ze platné pfedpisy
nebo normy obsahuji dal$i omezeni nebo reguluji pouzivani zafizeni na ochranu proti padu pfi manipulaci s materialem.

6 Viozka pfipevnéna k rukavu silikonem.



Pozadavky na montaz

Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni musi byt pfipevnéna k rovné kotevni konstrukci, ktera plni pozadavky na pevnost uvedené
v navodu k pouziti.

Momentové zatizeni 136 400 in Ib (15,41 kNm)

Veskeré upeviovaci prvky zajistujici vyrobek na misté& musi byt dostateéné pevné, aby vyrobek béhem pouzivani bezpeéné

udrzely. Dalsi informace najdete v pokynech vyrobce pfislusnych dil¢ich systémd.

Vytazna sila upeviiovaciho prvku 8000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Globalni zaruka na vyrobek, omezené opravné prostredky a omezeni
odpovédnosti

Zaruka: Nasledujici zaruka nahrazuje veskeré zaruky nebo podminky, at jiz vyslovné nebo implicitni, a to véetné implicitnich zaruk nebo podminek prodejnosti nebo
vhodnosti pro dany uéel.

Nestanovi-li mistni zékony jinak, vztahuje se tato zaruka na vyrobky spole&nosti 3M pro ochranu proti padu na tovérni vady ve zpracovani a materidlech po dobu
jednoho roku ode dne instalace nebo prvniho pouZziti pGvodnim majitelem.

Omezené opravné prostiedky: Spole¢nost 3M na zékladé pisemného upozornéni poslaného spoleénosti 3M opravi nebo nahradi jakykoli vyrobek, u néhoz
spole¢nost 3M shleda tovarni vadu ve zpracovéni nebo materidlech. Spoleénost 3M si vyhrazuje pravo pozadovat, aby byl vyrobek vréacen do jejiho zafizeni pro
posouzeni zéru&nich reklamaci. Tato zaruka se netyka poskozeni vyrobku z diivodu opotiebeni, zneuziti, nespravného pouziti, poskozeni pfi pfepravé, neprovadéni
udrzby vyrobku nebo jinych skod, které jsou mimo kontrolu spoleénosti 3M. Spoleénost 3M bude vyhradnim posuzovatelem stavu vyrobku a moznosti zaruky.

Tato zéruka se vztahuje pouze na ptvodniho kupujiciho a jedna se o jedinou zaruku, které se vztahuje na vyrobky spole&nosti 3M pro ochranu proti padu.
Potiebujete-li pomoci, obratte na oddéleni zakaznickych sluzeb spoleé¢nosti 3M ve svém regionu.

Omezeni odpovédnosti: V rozsahu povoleném mistnimi zékony neodpovida spoleénost 3M zadnym zplsobem za zadné nepiimé, nahodné, zvlastni &i nasledné
$kody, a to mimo jiné v&etné uslého zisku, které se tykaji vyrobkd, bez ohledu na uplatnény pravni vyklad.



3M™ Gulvmonteret Davit-base:

Teknisk datablad

Formularnummer: 1300-8360, Revision: 2
Delnumre 8000095, 8000096
Brugervejledning 5908360

Pfed pouzitim tohoto produktu musi uzivatel prostudovat veskeré pokyny. Dal$i informace najdete v navodu
k pouziti.

Produktoversigt

Tento produkt je uréen k pouziti v rdmci kompletniho zdvihaciho systému. Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni je soucast, ktera
uchycuje zdvihaci zafizeni k podkladu.

Pfi pouziti s kompatibilnim zdvihacim zafizenim v ramci zdvihaciho systému je zdkladna zdvihaciho zafizeni v souladu
s témito normami a pfedpisy.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Type A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Type A)

EN 1496:2006 (afsnit 4.6)

AS/NZS 5532:2013

Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni je kompatibilni pouze s témito modely zdvihaciho zafizeni.

Kompatible Davit-modeller Brugsanvisning til Davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni je také kompatibilni s kterymkoli ndstavcem sloupku pfedepsanym pro pouziti spolu
s modelem zdvihaciho zafizeni. V rdmci systému lze vidy pouZivat pouze jeden nastavec sloupku.
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Produktspecifikationer

Produktvaegt 34,4 |b. (15,6 kg)
Materialehandteringskapacitet’ 750 lb. (340 kg)
Masterotation 360 grader

Materiale® 8000095: Galvaniseret stal

8000096: 304 rustfrit stal

Dimensioner
Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 4,0" (10,2 cm) 9,5" (24,1 cm) 5,0" (12,7 cm) 12,0" (30,5 cm) 0,88" (22,2 cm)
8000096 4,0" (10,2 cm) 9,5" (24,1 cm) 5,0" (12,7 cm) 12,0"(30,5¢cm)  0,88" (22,2 cm)

D5
D3 \
-~ A y

D1

D4
D2 ; /

D4

7 Spoleénost 3M povoluje pouziti tohoto produktu k manipulaci s materidlem podle pokyn(. Je mozné, Ze platné pfedpisy
nebo normy obsahuji dal$i omezeni nebo reguluji pouzivani zafizeni na ochranu proti padu pfi manipulaci s materialem.

8 liner fastgjort til muffen med silikone.
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Monteringskrav

Zakladna zdvihaciho zafizeni musi byt pfipevnéna k rovné kotevni konstrukci, ktera plni pozadavky na pevnost uvedené
v navodu k pouziti.

Momentbelastning 136.400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Eventuelle fastgerelseselementer, der fastger produktet, skal vaere staerke nok til at holde produktet fastgjort under brug.
Se anvisningerne fra producenten af fastgerelseselementerne for at fa flere oplysninger.

Udtreekningskraft for fastgerelseselement 8.000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Global produktgaranti, begraensede retsmidler og ansvarsbegraensning

Garanti: Falgende erstatter alle garantier eller betingelser, udtrykkelige eller underforstdede, herunder de underforstadede garantier eller betingelser for salgbarhed
eller egnethed til et specifikt formal.

Bortset fra hvad der sikres ved geeldende love, er 3M’s produkter til faldsikring omfattet af en garanti mod fabriksdefekter i den handvaerksmaessige udferelse og
materialer i en periode pé et ar fra monteringsdatoen eller den farste ejers ibrugtagningsdato.

Begrzensede retsmidler: Ved skriftlig henvendelse til 3M vil 3M reparere eller erstatte ethvert produkt, der af 3M vurderes at have en fabriksdefekt i den
héndveerksmaessige udferelse eller materialer. 3M forbeholder sig ret til at kreeve produktet returneret til dets anleeg for at vurdere krav om garanti. Denne garanti
daekker ikke skade pa produktet der skyldes slid, misbrug, forkert brug, transportskade, manglende vedligeholdelse af produktet eller anden skade uden for 3M’s
kontrol. 3M vil alene fastsla produktets tilstand og mulighederne for garanti.

Denne garanti geelder kun for den oprindelige kaber og er den eneste garanti geeldende for 3M’s produkter til faldsikring. Kontakt 3M's kundeserviceafdeling i dit
omrade for at f& hjeelp.

Ansvarsbegraensning: | den udstraekning det tillades af lokale love, er 3M ikke ansvarlig for nogen indirekte, tilfeeldige, specielle eller pdfalgende skader, herunder
men ikke begreenset til tab af fortjeneste, der pd nogen méde er relateret til produkterne uanset den udlagte juridiske teori.
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3M™ Bodenmontage des Auslegersockels

Technisches Datenblatt
Formularnummer: 1300-8360, Uberarbeitung: 2

Teilenummern 8000095, 8000096

Gebrauchsanleitung 5908360

Der Benutzer muss alle Anweisungen lesen, bevor er dieses Produkt verwendet. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in
der Gebrauchsanweisung.

Produktiibersicht

Dieses Produkt ist flr den Einsatz als Teil eines vollstandigen Schwenkkran-Systems vorgesehen. Auslegersockel sind der
Teil des Mastauslegersystems, der seine Befestigung am Boden gewahrleistet.

Bei Verwendung mit einem kompatiblen Schwenkkran als Teil eines Schwenkkran-Systems entspricht der Auslegersockel
den folgenden Normen und Vorschriften.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Typ A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Typ A)

DE 1496:2006 (Klausel 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Alle Schwenkkran-Modelle sind nur mit den folgenden 3M Auslegersockel-Modellen kompatibel.

Kompatible Mastauslegermodelle Gebrauchsanweisung des Mastauslegers
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Der Auslegersockel ist auch mit allen Mastverlangerungen kompatibel, die fiir die Verwendung mit dem Schwenkkran-
Modell identifiziert wurden. Es darf bei jeder Verwendung nur eine Mastverlangerung mit dem System verwendet werden.
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Produktspezifikationen

Produktgewicht

Materialféirderkapazitét9

Mastdrehung

Materialien'©

15,6 kg (34.4 Ib.)

340 kg (750 Ib.)

360 Grad

8000095: Verzinkter Stahl

8000096: Edelstahl 304

Abmessungen
Modell D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
Zoll) Zoll) Zoll) Zoll) Zoll)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
Zoll) Zoll) Zoll) Zoll) Zoll)
D5
D3 \
-« > A
.~ D1
D4 /
D2 ;
Y
>
D4

93m gestattet die Verwendung dieses Produkts fiir den Materialhandhabung entsprechend den Anweisungen. Lokale
Vorschriften oder Normen kénnen zuséatzliche Einschréankungen festlegen oder die Verwendung von Ausriistung gegen
Absturz bei der Materialhandhabung regulieren.

10 Futter mit Silikon an Steigschutzlaufer befestigt.
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Montageanforderungen

Der Auslegersockel muss auf einer ebenen Verankerungsstruktur befestigt werden, die den in der Bedienungsanleitung
angegebenen Anforderungen an die Starke entspricht.

Momentane Belastung 136.400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Alle Befestigungsmittel, die das Produkt an Ort und Stelle halten, missen stark genug sein, um das Produkt wahrend des
Einsatzes zuverlassig zu sichern. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den Herstelleranweisungen der Befestigungsmittel.

Auszugskraft fiir Befestigungselemente 8.000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Globale Produktgarantie, beschrankter Gewahrleistungsbehelf und
Haftungsbeschrankung

Garantie: Folgendes gilt stellvertretend fiir alle Garantien oder Bedingungen, eischlieRlich stillschweigend angenommener Garantien oder Bedingungen hinsichtlich
der Tauglichkeit oder Eignung fiir einen bestimmten Zweck.

Soweit gesetzlich nicht anders vorgeschrieben, werden bei 3M Produkten fiir die Absturzsicherung werksseitige Mangel bei Verarbeitung und Material fir einen
Zeitraum von einem Jahr ab dem Datum der Installation oder der erstmaligen Benutzung durch den urspriinglichen Eigentimer garantiert.

Beschrinkter Gewihrleistungsbehelf: Nach schriftlicher Mitteilung an 3M wird 3M jedes Produkt ersetzen oder austauschen, bei dem durch 3M ein werkseitiger
Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler festgestellt wird. 3M behalt sich das Recht vor, die Riicksendung des Produkts an das Werk zur Beurteilung der
Garantieanspriiche zu verlangen. Unter dieser Garantie sind keine Schaden am Produkt gedeckt, die auf VerschleiR, Missbrauch, Transportschéden, Versaumnis der
Instandhaltung des Produkts oder sonstige auBerhalb der Kontrolle von 3M liegende Schaden zuriickzufiihren sind. 3M trifft allein die Entscheidung tiber
Produktzustand und Garantieoptionen.

Diese Garantie gilt ausschlieRlich fiir den urspriinglichen Kaufer und ist die Einzige, die fuir Absturzsicherungsprodukte von 3M mafRgeblich ist. Kontaktieren Sie
bitte die Kundenserviceabteilung von 3M, um Unterstiitzung zu erhalten.

Haftungsbeschrinkung: Soweit nach geltendem Recht zuléssig, ist 3M nicht haftbar fir unmittelbare, mittelbare, besondere Schaden oder Folgeschiaden jeder Art,
einschlieBlich von Verlust von Gewinn, der im Zusammenhang mit den Produkten entsteht, ungeachtet der angefiihrten Rechtstheorie.
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3M™ Emdanedia Baon avudpwong

DUANO TEXVIKWY SESOPEVWV
AplBudg evtunou: 1300-8360, Avabswpnon: 2

AplBpol e€aptrpatog 8000095, 8000096

O8nyieg xpriong 5908360

O xpnotng mpénel va StaBdoel OAEG TLG 08NYLEG TPLY XPNOLUOTOLACEL AUTO TO TPOLOV. AvaTpEETe OTLG 08nyieg
XProngG yLa MEPLOCOTEPEG TANPOPOPLEG.

Enlokonnon npoidvtog

AUTO To nipoidv poopiletal va xpnotponolnBel WG pEPOG VOGS MARPOUG cUOTHATOG avUPwong. Ot Bdoelg avuPwong
XPNOLHEVOLV WG TUAPA TOU cUOTNPATOg avuPwaong mou Bonbd otn cuykpdTNnor| TOU OTOo £5aYOG,.

‘Otav xpnotpomnoleital pe éva cupPatd povtéAo aviPwong wg pEPog evog cuotruatog avuwong, n Bacn avibwong
€uBuypapuiletal pe Ta akoAouBa mPOTUTA KAL KAVOVLOHOUG.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (TUnog A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (TUmog A)
EN 1496:2006 (Pr)tpa 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Auti n Baon avuywong elvat cupBatr povo pe ta akdAouba povtéda avuhwong 3M.

TupBatda povtéAa cuotrpatog aviPwong 0&nyieg xpriong cuotriuatog avuwong
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

H Bdon avuywong elval emiong cuuBatn pe onoLaSAMOTE anod TLG ENMEKTACELG LOTOU TToU mpoadlopifovtal yla Xprion
HE TO povTéAo avuwaong. Moévo pla mpoéktaon Lotou pnopel va xpnotponolnBel pe To cUOTNPA OTOLASHTOTE OTLY).
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MpodLaypaweg tpoiovtog

Bdpog npoidvtog 15,6 KIAG (34.4 AM(Bpeg)
IkavéTtnTa XELpLopol LAV 340 KAA (750 AiBpec)
MepLotpowri LoToU 360 polpeg

YAtkG'2 8000095: MaABaviouévo atodt

8000096: Avo&eiswtog xaAuBag 304

7
AI.CIOTCIGELQ
Movtélo D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 k. (4,0 9,5 lvtoeg 12,7 k. (5,0 12,0 lvtoeg 0,88 ivtoeg
lVTOoEQ) (24,1 £k.) lvtoeq) (30,5 €k.) (22,2 £k.)
8000096 10,2 k. (4,0 9,5 (vtoeg 12,7 k. (5,0 12,0 lvtoeg 0,88 {vtoeg
lvtoeq) (24,1 ek.) lvtoeq) (30,5 k.) (22,2 £k.)
D5
D3 \
D4 /
D2 ;
v
>
D4

T H 3M enttpénel T XPrioN AUTOU TOU TPOLOVTOG yLa XELPLOHS UAKWY oUpPWVa pE TLS 08nyies. Tomtkol Kavoviopol A
npdtuna evéexetal va entPadMouv npdobetoug teploplopoug ) va pubpuidouv tn xprion e§onAlopol npootaciag anod
TTWOT YLO TOV XELPLOPO UALKWV.

12 A@atpoUpEVOG TPOCTATEUTIKAG POPEAC OTEPEWPEVOC OTO KAAUPHA HE GLALKOVN.
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ATmaLTr)oELG EYKATAoTAoNG

H Bdon avuywong mpeneL va elval ac@aALopévn o€ entnedn Sopr aykUpwong n omola mANPol Tl analtroeLg avtoxng
nou kaBopifovtal otig odnyleg xpriong tne.

®doprtio pormrig 136.400 in-lb. (15,41 kN*m)

OnoLadnnote péoa oTePEWONG oL ACPAAL{ouV TO mPOoloV 0T BEoN ToU pEneL Va ElVaL APKETA AVOEKTLKA, OUTWG
WOoTE va Latnpolv To mpoiov acPaAég Katd tn xprion. Asite Tig 08nyleg TOU KATAOKEUAOTH TWV HECWVY OTEPEWDNG
yla TEPLOCOTEPEG MANPOYPOPLEG.

AUvapn eEaywyng péoou otepéwaong 35,59 kN (8.000 AiBpeg Suvaunc)

MaykdouLa eyylnon npoiévtog, mEPLOPLOPEVI AnOKATACTACN KAl
MEPLOPLOPOG TNG ELBLVNG

EyyOnon: Ta akoAouBa avtikaBlotolv OAEG TLG eyyUNOELG 1 mpoUnoBETELG, pNTEG 1} OLWTNPEG, CUNTEPIAAPBAVOLEVWY TWV CLWTINPWVY EYYUNCEWV 1)
nPoUnoBECEWV EPMOPEUCLPOTNTAG I KATAAANASTNTAG YLO CUYKEKPLUEVO OKOTO.

Ektdg Kal av opidetal SLa@opeTikd and Tnv Tonikr vopobeaia, Ta mpoidvta npootaciag anod ntwoeLg tng 3M kaAuntovtat and yylnon yLa Tuxov
EAATTWHATA AOYW KAKOTEXVLAG KAL UALKWV YLa XPOVLKF TEPLOS0 £VOG £TOUG amd TNV Nuepounvia TNG EYKATACTACNG ) TNG TPWTNG XProNG anod ToV mpwto
LSLokTn .

MNeploplopévn anokardotaon: Katdmwy ypantrig etdonoinong otnv 3M, n 3M Ba entdLopBwoeL 1) Ba avTikatacTtrioeL onolodnnote npoidv Kpibnke and tnv 3M
OTL TAPOUCLAJEL EPYOCTACLAKO EAATTWHA AOYW KakoTexviag i UALKWY. H 3M Slatnpel to Sikaiwpa va analtroeL TNV ENLOTPOYr| TOU TtPOLOVTOG OTLG
£YKATAOTAOCELG TNG yLa aEloAdynon Twv aglwoewv eyylnong. Autr n eyyunon 8ev kahumtel BAAPBEG mpoloviwv Adyw pBopaAg, Kataypnong, Kakng xprions,
{nuiag katd tn petagopd, anotuyiag cuvtrPNoNG Tou rpolovtog f AANG BAARNG épav Tou eAéyxou tng 3M. H 3M Ba anoteAel Ttov povadikd KpLtr tng
KATAOTAONG TOU TPOLOVTOG KAl TWV EMAOYWV gyyunong.

AuTr n gyyunon LoxVeL povo yLa Tov apxLKd ayopaotr) Kat elvat n pévn yyunon nou LoxUEL yLa Ta tpoidvtad tpootaciag and ntwoeLlg tng 3M. Mapakalolpe
EMLKOLVWVIOTE PE TO TPNpa €EUNNPETNONG MEAATWV TNG 3M TG meEPLOXNG 0ag yLa BoribeLa.

MNepLopilopde tng euBUVNG: ZTov Pabuod mou entLTpéneTal and TNV Tomtkr vopobeotia, n 3M Sev lval uneUBuvn yla TUXOV EPpECEG, anpOPAENTES, ELSLKEG
EMAKOAOUOEG {NuLEG Tou mepAapPBAvouy, ald Sev neplopilovtal o€ anWAELA KEPSWY OV OXETLZETAL PE OOLOVSHTOTE TPOTIO pE TA MPOLOVTA, ACXETWG TNG
VopLKNG Bewplag mou mpoBaietat.
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Base de montaje en suelo para pescante 3AM™

Ficha técnica
N.° de formulario: 1300-8360, Revisién: 2

Numeros de piezas 8000095, 8000096

Instrucciones de uso 5908360

El usuario debe leer todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este producto. Consulte las instrucciones de uso para
obtener mas informacion.

Visién general del producto

Este producto esta disefiado para su uso como parte de un sistema de pescante completo. Las bases de pescante sirven
como la parte del sistema de pescante que ayuda a asegurarlo al suelo.

Cuando se usa con un pescante compatible como parte de un sistema de pescante, la base del pescante se alinea con las
siguientes normas y regulaciones.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tipo A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tipo A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clausula 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Esta base de pescante solo es compatible con los siguientes modelos de pescante 3M.

Modelos de pescante compatibles Instrucciones de uso del pescante
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

La base del pescante también es compatible con cualquiera de las extensiones de mastil identificadas para ser usadas con
el modelo de pescante. Solo se puede utilizar una extensién de mastil a la vez con el sistema.
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Especificaciones del producto

Peso del producto 15,6 kg (34,4 |b)

Capacidad de manipulacién de materiales'3 340 kg (750 Ib)

Rotaciéon del mastil 360 grados

Materiales'* 8000095: Acero galvanizado

8000096: Acero inoxidable 304

Dimensiones
Modelo D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 4,0in (10,2 cm) 9,5in (24,1 cm) 5,0in (12,7 cm) 12,0 in (30,5 0,88 in (22,2
cm) cm)
8000096 4,0in (10,2 cm) 9,5in (24,1 cm) 5,0in (12,7 cm) 12,0in (30,5 0,88 in (22,2
cm) cm)
D5
D3 \
-~ A
D4 /
D2 ‘
Y
P
D4

133Mm permite utilizar este producto para el uso de materiales segun las indicaciones. Las regulaciones o normas locales
pueden tener restricciones adicionales o pueden regular el uso de equipos de proteccién anticaidas para el uso de

materiales.
14 Liner fijado con silicona al manguito.
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Requisitos de instalacion

La base del pescante debe estar asegurada a una estructura de anclaje plana que cumpla los requisitos de resistencia
especificados en sus instrucciones de uso.

Carga de momento 136.400 in.-lb. (15,41 kN*m)

Cualquier sujecion que asegure el producto en su lugar debe ser lo suficientemente fuerte como para mantener el
producto asegurado durante el uso. Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante de la sujecién para obtener mas informacién.

Fuerza de extraccién de la sujeciéon 35,59 kN (8000 Ibf)

Garantia global del producto, recurso limitado y limitacién de la
responsabilidad

Garantia: Las siguientes disposiciones prevaleceran sobre cualquier garantia o condicién, expresa o implicita, incluidas las condiciones o garantias implicitas de
comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin especifico.

Salvo que la legislacién local estipule lo contrario, los productos de proteccidn contra caidas de 3M estan garantizados contra defectos de fabricacién de mano de
obra y materiales durante un periodo de un afio a partir de la fecha de instalacién o del primer uso por parte del propietario original.

Compensacién limitada: Tras recibir comunicacién por escrito, 3M reparara o sustituira los productos que considere que tienen un defecto de fabricacién de mano
de obra o materiales. 3M se reserva el derecho de exigir que el producto sea devuelto a sus instalaciones para evaluar las reclamaciones de garantia. Esta garantia
no cubre los dafios del producto por desgaste, abuso, mal uso, dafios en el transporte, falta de mantenimiento del producto u otros dafios ajenos al control de 3M.
3M sera el Unico que juzgue el estado del producto y las opciones de garantia.

Esta garantia se aplica Gnicamente al comprador original y es la Ginica garantia aplicable a los productos de proteccién anticaidas de 3M. Si necesita ayuda, pdngase
en contacto con el departamento de servicios de atencién al cliente de 3M.

Limitacion de responsabilidad: En la medida que lo permita la legislacién local, 3m no se responsabilizara de manera alguna de los dafios indirectos, fortuitos,
especiales o resultantes; entre los que se incluyen la pérdida de ganancia, relativos a los productos independientemente de los fundamentos legales que se aleguen.
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3M™ Porandale paigaldatav taaveti alus

Tehniline andmeleht
Vormi number: 1300-8360, Parandus: 2

Osade numbrid 8000095, 8000096

Kasutusjuhend 5908360

Kasutaja peab enne selle toote kasutamist labi lugema koik juhised. Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake kasutusjuhendit.

Toote lilevaade

See toode on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks taieliku taavet-siisteemi osana. Taaveti alused toimivad taaveti-siisteemi osana, mis
aitab seda maapinnale kinnitada.

Kui seda kasutatakse koos (ihilduva taavetiga taaveti-siisteemi osana, vastab taaveti alus jargmistele standarditele ja
eeskirjadele.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (tiitip A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (tutip A)

EN 1496:2006 (punkt 4.6)

AS/NZS 5532:2013

See taaveti alus Ghildub vaid jargmiste 3M taavetite mudelitega.

Uhilduvad taaveti mudelid Taaveti kasutusjuhend
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Taaveti alus ihildub ka kdigi taavetimudeliga kasutamiseks méeldud mastipikendustega. Siisteemiga vdib korraga kasutada
ainult Ghte mastipikendust.
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Toote spetsifikatsioonid

Toote mass 34,4 naela (15,6 kg)
Materjalide kandevdime'® 750 naela (340 kg)

Masti p66rlemine 360 kraadi

Materjalid'® 8000095: Galvaanitud teras

8000096: 304 roostevaba teras

Mé66tmed
Mudel D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0 tolli) (9,5 tolli) (5,0 tolli) (12,0 tolli) (0,88 tolli)
8000096 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0 tolli) (9,5 tolli) (5,0 tolli) (12,0 tolli) (0,88 tolli)
D5
D3 \
D4 /
D2 ;
4
>
D4

53M lubab seda toodet kasutada materjali kaitlemiseks vastavalt juhistele. Kohalikel eeskirjadel vdi standarditel véivad
olla tdiendavad piirangud voi need vdivad reguleerida kukkumiskaitsevahendite kasutamist materjalide kaitlemisel.

16 Silikooniga hiilsi kiilge kinnitatud vooder.
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Paigaldamise néuded

Taaveti alus tuleb kinnitada tasasele ankurduskonstruktsioonile, mis vastab selle kasutusjuhendis satestatud
tugevusnduetele.

Koormusmoment 136 400 tolli/naela (15,41 kN*m)

K&ik toodet paigal kinnitavad kinnitused peavad olema piisavalt tugevad, et hoida toodet kasutamise ajal paigal. Lisateavet
vt kinnituste tootja juhendist.

Kinnitusdetaili valjatdmbejéud 35,59 kN (8000 naela/jalga)

Rahvusvaheline tootegarantii, piiratud diguskaitse ja vastutuse piiramine

Garantii. Jargmine esitatakse igasuguste otseste vdi kaudsete garantiide v&i tingimuste asemel, sealhulgas kaudsete garantiide vi tingimuste asemel mitdavuse
suhtes voi sobivuse suhtes teatavaks otstarbeks.

Kui kohalike digusnormidega ei ole teisi ette ndhtud, antakse kukkumiskaitsetoodetele 3M garantii tehases tekkinud teostus- ja materjalidefektide suhtes tiheks
aastaks alates algse omaniku poolse paigaldamise v6i esmakordse kasutamise kuupdevast.

Piiratud heastamine; Parast kirjaliku teate laekumist 3M-le remondib v&i vahetab 3M toote, millel on 3M hinnangul tehases tekkinud teostus- v6i materjalidefekt.
3M jatab endale diguse nduda toote tagastamist oma ettevéttele garantiinduete hindamiseks. See garantii ei hélma kulumisest, kuritarvitamisest, vaarast
kasutamisest vdi transpordi kdigus véi ebapiisavast hooldusest tekkinud kahjustusi ega muid kahjustusi, mis 3M kontrollile ei allu. 3M-I| on ainuotsustuséigus toote
seisukorra ja garantiivdimaluste kohta.

See garantii kehtib ainult algsele ostjale ning on ainus kukkumiskaitsetoodetele 3M kohaldatav garantii. Abi saamiseks vétke Gihendust 3M-i oma piirkonna
klienditeenindusosakonnaga.

Piiratud vastutus: Kui see on kohalike digusaktidega lubatud, ei vastuta 3m toodetega mingil viisil seotud kaudsete, juhuslike, eriliste ega jarelduslike kahjude eest,
sealhulgas kasumi kaotamise eest, olenemata vaidetavast teoreetilisest alusest.
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3M™ |attiakiinnitteinen taavettijalusta

Tekniset tiedot
Lomakkeen numero: 1300-8360, versio: 2

Osanumerot 8000095, 8000096

Kayttdohjeet 5908360

Kayttajan on luettava kaikki ohjeet ennen tuotteen kayttéa. Katso lisatietoja kayttoohjeista.

Tuote-esittely

Tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi osana kokonaista taavettijarjestelmaa. Taavettijalustat toimivat taavettijarjestelman
osana, joka auttaa kiinnittaméaan sen maahan.

Kun sitéd kaytetaan yhteensopivan taavetin kanssa osana taavettijarjestelmaas, taavettijalusta on seuraavien standardien ja
sédadosten mukainen.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (tyyppi A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (tyyppi A)

EN 1496:2006 (lauseke 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Tama taavettimalli on yhteensopiva vain seuraavien 3M-taavettijalustamallien kanssa.

Yhteensopivat taavettimallit Taavetin kayttoohje
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Taavettijalusta on myds yhteensopiva sellaisten puomijatkeiden kanssa, jotka soveltuvat kaytettaviksi kyseisen
taavettiversion kanssa. Jarjestelméan kanssa saa kayttaa vain yhta puomijatketta kerrallaan.

25



Tuotteen tekniset tiedot

Tuotteen paino 15,6 kg (34,4 |b.)
Enimmaiskantavuus materiaalien kasittelylle!” 340 kg (750 Ib.)

Maston kaintyminen 360 astetta

Materiaalit'® 8000095: Galvanoitu terés

8000096: 304 ruostumaton teras

Mitat
Malli D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 4,0" (10,2 cm) 9,5" (24,1 cm) 5,0" (12,7 cm) 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in.) in.)
8000096 4,0" (10,2 cm) 9,5" (24,1 cm) 5,0" (12,7 cm) 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in.) in.)
D5
D3 \
-~ A
D4 /
D2 ;
Y
>
D4

17 3M sallii timén tuotteen kayton materiaalien kasittelyssa ohjeiden mukaisesti. Paikallisissa asetuksissa tai standardeissa
voi olla lisarajoituksia tai ne voivat sédénnelld putoamissuojainten kdyttdd materiaalien kasittelyssa.

8 vuoraus kiinnitetty sisdputkeen silikonilla.
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Asennusvaatimukset

Taavettijalusta on kiinnitettava tasaiseen ankkurointirakenteeseen, joka tayttaa kayttéohjeissa esitetyt lujuusvaatimukset.
Momenttikuorma 136 400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Tuotteen paikoilleen kiinnittavien kiinnikkeiden on oltava riittdvan vahvoja, jotta tuote pysyy kiinni kdyton aikana. Katso
lisatietoja kiinnikkeiden valmistajan toimittamista ohjeista.

Kiinnikkeen ulosvetovoima 35,59 kN (8 000 Ibf)

Globaali tuotetakuu, rajoitettu korjaustoimenpide ja vastuunrajoitus

Takuu: Seuraava on laadittu kaikkien suorien tai epasuorien takuiden tai ehtojen sijaan, mukaan lukien epasuorat takuut myyntikelpoisuudesta tai sopivuudesta
tiettyyn tarkoitukseen.

Ellei muutoin paikallisissa laeissa sdddeta, 3M-putoamissuojaustuotteilla on yhden vuoden takuu valmistusvirheita ja materiaalivirheitd koskien asennuspaivasta tai
alkuperaisen kayttdjan ensimmaisesta kayttopaivasta alkaen.

Rajoitettu korjaustoimenpide: Kirjallisella 3M:lle lahetetylld ilmoituksella 3M korjaa tai vaihtaa kaikki tuotteet, joissa on 3M:n maarittelema valmistus- tai
materiaalivirhe. 3M pid4ttaa oikeuden vaatia tuotetta palautettavaksi tehtaalle takuuvaatimusten arvioimiseksi. Tamé takuu ei kata kulumisesta, tuotteen
vaéarinkaytosta, kuljetusvahingoista tai tuotteen epdonnistuneesta huollosta aiheutunutta vauriota tai muuta vauriota, johon 3M ei pysty vaikuttamaan. Tuotteen
kunnosta ja takuuvaihtoehdoista paatéksen tekee ainoastaan 3M.

Tama takuu koskee vain alkuperaista ostajaa, ja sitd sovelletaan ainoastaan 3M:n putoamisenestotuotteisiin. Ota yhteytta paikalliseen 3M:n asiakaspalveluun
saadaksesi apua.

Vastuunrajoitus: Paikallisten lakien sallimissa maarin 3M ei ole vastuussa mistaan epasuorasta, sattumanvaraisesta, erityisesta tai aiheutuneesta vahingosta, mukaan
lukien, mutta siihen kuitenkaan rajoittumatta, tuottojen menettaminen, millaan tavalla tuotteisiin liittyen oikeusteoriasta huolimatta.
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Base de potence a montage au sol 3SM™

Fiche technique

Numéro de formulaire : 1300-8360, révision : 2

Références 8000095, 8000096

Instructions d’utilisation 5908360

L’utilisateur doit lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce produit. Pour plus d’informations, consultez les
instructions d’utilisation.

Apercgu du produit

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé comme élément d’un systéme complet de potence. Les bases de potence servent de
partie du systéme de potence qui aide a le fixer au sol.

Lorsqu’elle est utilisée avec une potence compatible dans le cadre d’un systéme de potence, la base de potence s’aligne
sur les normes et réglementations suivantes.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Type A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Type A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clause 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Cette base de potence est compatible uniquement avec les modéles de potence 3M suivants.

Modéles de potence compatibles Mode d’emploi de la potence
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

La base de potence est également compatible avec toutes les extensions de mat identifiées pour étre utilisées avec le
modeéle de potence. Une seule extension de méat a la fois peut étre utilisée avec le systéme.
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Caractéristiques du produit

Poids du produit 15,6 kg (34,4 |b)
Capacité de manipulation des matériaux'® 340 kg (750 Ib)

Rotation du mat 360 degrés

Matériaux?° 8000095: Acier galvanisé

8000096: Acier inoxydable 304

Dimensions
Modéle D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0 po) (9,5 po) (5,0 po) (12,0 po) (0,88 po)
8000096 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0 po) (9,5 po) (5,0 po) (12,0 po) (0,88 po)
D5
D3 \
-« > A
i D1
D4 /
D2 ;
Y
>
D4

193Mm permet 'utilisation de ce produit pour la manutention des matériaux selon les directives. Les réglementations ou
normes locales peuvent comporter des restrictions supplémentaires ou réglementer I'utilisation d’équipements de

protection antichute pour la manutention de matériaux.
20 Doublure fixée au manchon avec du silicone.
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Exigences relatives a I’installation

La base de potence doit étre fixée a une structure d'ancrage de niveau répondant aux exigences de résistance spécifiées
dans ses instructions d’utilisation.

Moment de charge 136 400 po-livre (15,41 kN*m)

Toutes les fixations qui maintiennent le produit en place doivent étre suffisamment solides pour maintenir le produit en
place pendant 'utilisation. Consultez les instructions du fabricant de vos fixations pour plus d'informations.

Force de traction des fixations 35,59 kN (8 000 Ibf)

Garantie globale du produit, Recours limité et Limitation de responsabilité

Garantie : Les dispositions suivantes sont prises en lieu et place de toutes les garanties ou conditions, expresses ou implicites, y compris les garanties ou conditions
implicites de qualité marchande ou d'adaptation & un usage spécifique.

A moins d’un conflit avec une législation locale, les produits antichute de 3M sont garantis contre les défauts de fabrication en usine et de matériaux pendant une
période d'un an & compter de la date d'installation ou de la premiére utilisation par le propriétaire initial.

Recours limité : Sur demande écrite 8 3M, 3M s’engage a réparer ou remplacer tout produit considéré par 3M comme souffrant d’un défaut de fabrication en usine
ou de matériaux. 3M se réserve le droit d’exiger que le produit lui soit retourné pour une évaluation de la réclamation au titre de la garantie. Cette garantie ne
couvre pas les dommages du produit liés a I'usure, aux abus, a la mauvaise utilisation, aux dommages liés aux transports, au manque d’entretien du produit ou tout
autre dommage indépendant du contrdle de 3M. 3M sera I'unique juge de la condition du produit et des options de la garantie.

Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’au propriétaire initial et elle constitue ’'unique garantie s’appliquant aux produits antichute de 3M. Veuillez contacter le service a la
clientéle 3M de votre région pour obtenir de I’assistance.

Limitation de responsabilité : Dans les mesures permises par la législation locale, 3M n’est pas responsable pour tout dommage indirect, accessoire, spécifique ou
consécutif, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la perte de profits, liée de quelque maniére que ce soit aux produits, quelle que soit la théorie juridique revendiquée.
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Base de bossoir montée au plancher 3MMC

Fiches de données techniques
Numéro de formulaire : 1300-8360, Révision : 2

Numéros de piéces 8000095, 8000096

Directives d’utilisation 5908360

L’utilisateur doit lire toutes les directives avant d’utiliser ce produit. Consulter les directives d’utilisation pour de plus
amples précisions.

Apercgu du produit

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé dans le cadre d’un systéeme de bossoir complet. Les bases de bossoir forment I’élément
du systéme de bossoir qui assure son ancrage au sol.

Lorsqu’il est utilisé avec un bossoir compatible avec un systéme de bossoir, la base du bossoir répond aux normes et
réglementations suivantes.

Réglements 29 CFR 1910.140 et 1926.502 de ’'OSHA
EN 795:2012 (Type A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Type A)

EN 1496:2006 (clause 4.6)

Norme AS/NZS 5532-2013

Cette base de bossoir n'est compatible qu'avec les modéles de bossoirs 3M suivants.

Modeéles de bossoirs compatibles Mode d’emploi du bossoir
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

La base du bossoir est également compatible avec toutes les rallonges de méat identifiées pour étre utilisées avec le modéle
de bossoir. Une seule rallonge de mat peut étre utilisée a la fois avec le systéme.
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Spécifications du produit

Poids du produit 15,6 kg (34,4 |b)
Capacité de manipulation des matériaux?’ 340 kg (750 Ib)

Rotation du mat 360 degrés

Matériaux22 8000095: Acier galvanisé

8000096: Acier inoxydable 304

Dimensions
Modeéle D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4 po) 24,1 cm 12,7 cm (5 po) 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(9,5 po) (12,0 po) (0,88 po)
8000096 10,2 cm (4 po) 24,1 cm 12,7 cm (5 po) 30,5¢cm 22,2 cm
(9,5 po) (12,0 po) (0,88 po)
D5
D3 \
-« > A
.~ D1
D4
D2 ; /
4
>
D4

21 3M autorise I'utilisation de ce produit pour la manipulation des matériaux selon les instructions. Les normes et les
réglements locaux peuvent comporter des restrictions supplémentaires ou réglementer |'utilisation d’équipement de
protection contre les chutes pour la manutention des matériaux.

22 Doublure fixée au manchon avec du silicone.
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Exigences relatives a I’installation

La base du bossoir doit étre fixée a une structure d’ancrage de niveau respectant les exigences de résistance spécifiées
dans les instructions d’utilisation.

Charge de moment 136 400 po-lb. (15,41 kN*m)

Les fixations qui assurent le maintien du produit doivent offrir une résistance suffisante pour garantir sa stabilité durant
Iutilisation. Pour des informations détaillées, veuillez vous référer aux instructions fournies par le fabricant de la fixation.

Force d’arrachement de la fixation 35,59 kN (8 000 Ibf)

Garantie globale du produit, recours limité et limitation de responsabilité

Garantie : Ce qui suit remplace toutes les garanties ou conditions, explicites ou implicites, y compris les garanties ou conditions implicites de qualité marchande ou
d’adéquation a un usage particulier.

Sauf indication contraire des lois locales, les produits de protection contre les chutes de 3M sont garantis contre les défauts de fabrication et de matériau pendant
une période de un (1) an & partir de la date d’installation ou de la premiére utilisation par le propriétaire d’origine du produit.

Limite de recours : Sur réception d’un avis écrit, 3M réparera ou remplacera tout produit qu’elle jugera comme présentant un défaut de fabrication ou de matériaux.
3M se réserve le droit d’exiger que le produit soit retourné a son établissement aux fins d’évaluation des réclamations au titre de la garantie. Cette garantie ne
couvre pas les dommages du produit liés a I'usure, aux abus, a la mauvaise utilisation, aux dommages liés aux transports, au manque d’entretien du produit ou tout
autre dommage indépendant du contrdle de 3M. 3M sera I'unique juge de la condition du produit et des options de la garantie.

La présente garantie s’applique uniquement a I’acheteur d’origine et elle seule s’applique sur les produits de protection contre les chutes de 3M. Veuillez
communiquer avec le Service 2 la clientéle de 3M de votre région pour obtenir de 'aide.

Limite de responsabilité : Dans la mesure permise par les lois locales, 3M n’est pas responsable des dommages indirects, accessoires, spéciaux ou consécutifs, y
compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la perte de profits, liés de quelque maniére que ce soit aux produits, quelle que soit la théorie juridique invoquée.
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3M™ osnova sklopive kranske dizalice koja se montira na tlo

Tehnicki list
Broj obrasca: 1300-8360, Revizija: 2
Brojevi dijelova 8000095, 8000096

Korisni¢ke upute 5908360

Korisnik mora progitati sve upute prije uporabe ovog proizvoda. Za vi$e informacija pogledajte korisni¢ke upute.

Pregled proizvoda

Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen za uporabu kao dio cjelovitog sustava sklopive kranske dizalice. Osnove sklopive kranske
dizalice sluZe kao dio sustava sklopive kranske dizalice koji pomazu pri njenom priévrééivanju na tlo.

Kada se upotrebljava s kompatibilnom sklopivom kranskom dizalicom kao dijelom sustava sklopive kranske dizalice,
osnova sklopive kranske dizalice uskladena je sa sljedeéim standardima i propisima.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (tip A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (vrsta A)

EN 1496:2006 (odredba 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Ova osnova sklopive kranske dizalice kompatibilna je samo sa sljede¢im modelima 3M sklopive kranske dizalice.

Kompatibilni modeli sklopive kranske dizalice Korisni¢ke upute za sklopivu kransku dizalicu
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Osnova sklopive kranske dizalice takoder je kompatibilna s bilo kojim od produzetaka potpornog stupa identificiranih za
uporabu s modelom sklopive kranske dizalice. Sa sustavom se istodobno moze upotrebljavati samo jedan produzetak
potpornog stupa.
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Specifikacije proizvoda

Tezina proizvoda 15,6 kg (34,4 funte)
Kapacitet materijala kojim se rukuje®® 340 kg (750 funti)
Rotacija potpornog stupa 360 stupnja

MaterijaliZ® 8000095: Pocin&ani &elik

8000096: Nehrdajuci celik 304

Dimenzije
Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm 22,2 cm
inéa) in&a) in&a) (12,0 in&a) (0,88 in&a)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm 22,2 cm
inéa) in&a) in&a) (12,0 in&a) (0,88 inga)
D5
D3 \
-« > A
D4 /
D2 ‘
Y
P
D4

253Mm dopusta uporabu ovog proizvoda za rukovanje materijalom prema uputama. Lokalni propisi ili standardi mogu imati
dodatna ogranicenja ili mogu regulirati uporabu opreme za zastitu od pada za rukovanje materijalom.

26 Obloga pri¢vriéena na naglavak silikonom.
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Preduvjeti za postavljanje

Osnova sklopive kranske dizalice mora se pri¢vrstiti na vodoravnu sidrenu konstrukciju koja zadovoljava zahtjeve &vrstoée
navedene u uputama za uporabu.

Moment optereéenje 136.400 in-funti (15,41 kN*m)

Svi pri¢vrsni elementi koji priévr§éuju proizvod na mjestu moraju biti dovoljno évrsti da proizvod bude osiguran tijekom
uporabe. Za viSe informacija pogledajte upute proizvodaca pri¢vrsnog elementa.

Sila izvla&enja priévrsnog elementa 35,59 kN (8.000 Ibf)

Globalno jamstvo za proizvod, ograni¢eno obesteéenje i ograni¢enje
odgovornosti

Jamstvo: Sljedecda izjava o jamstvu mijenja sva druga jamstva ili odredbe, izri¢ite ili pre§utne, ukljuéujuéi presutna jamstva ili odredbe vezane uz moguénost prodaje
ili prikladnost za odredenu namjenu.

Osim ako nije drugacije propisano vazec¢im zakonima, za proizvode za zastitu od pada tvrtke 3M daje se jamstvo u pogledu nepostojanja tvorni¢ke pogreske u izradi
ili materijalima, u trajanju od jedne godine od datuma prvog postavljanja ili prve uporabe od strane izvornog vlasnika.

Ograniéeno obesteéenje: Po prijemu pismene obavijesti, tvrtka 3M ¢e popraviti ili zamijeniti proizvod za koji tvrtka 3M utvrdi postojanje tvorni¢ke pogreske u izradi
ili materijalima. Tvrtka 3M pridrzava pravo zahtijevati povrat proizvoda u njezin pogon u svrhu procjene valjanosti jamstvenog zahtjeva. Ovim jamstvom nisu
obuhvacéena ostecenja proizvoda uslijed trosenja, zlouporabe, nepravilne uporabe, o$teéenja u transportu, neodrzavanja te drugih osteéenja izvan kontrole tvrtke
3M. Tvrtka 3M ima isklju¢ivo pravo ocjenjivanja stanja proizvoda i jamstvenih opcija.

Ovo se jamstvo odnosi samo na izvornog kupca i jedino je jamstvo primjenjivo za proizvode za zastitu od pada tvrtke 3M. Za pomo¢, obratite se Sluzbi za korisnike
tvrtke 3M na vasem podrugju.

Ograniéenje odgovornosti: U najveéem zakonom dopustenom opsegu, tvrtka 3M ne snosi odgovornost za bilo kakve neizravne, slu¢ajne, posebne ili posljedi¢ne
Stete uklju€ujuéi, izmedu ostalog, gubitak profita, na bilo koji na¢in povezan s proizvodom, neovisno o mjerodavnom pravu.
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3M™ Padlora szerelhet6 darutalp

M{szaki adatlap
Nyomtatvany szama: 1300-8360, Kiadas: 2

Alkatrészszamok 8000095, 8000096

Hasznalati atmutaté 5908360

A felhasznalénak el kell olvasnia az 6sszes utasitast a termék hasznalata el6tt. Tovabbi informaciokért lasd a
hasznélati utasitast.

Termék attekintése

Ezt a terméket egy teljes darurendszer részeként valé hasznalatra tervezték. A darutalpak a darurendszer azon részét
képezik, amely segit a rendszer f6ldh6z rogzitésében.

Ha kompatibilis daruval egyiitt egy darurendszer részeként hasznaljak, a darutalp megfelel a kbvetkezé szabvanyoknak és
el6irasoknak.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (A tipus)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (A tipus)

EN 1496:2006 (4.6. szakasz)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Ez a darutalp csak a kdvetkez6 3M darumodellekkel hasznalhato.

Kompatibilis darumodellek Daru hasznalati utasitas
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

A darutalp kompatibilis a darumodellhez valé hasznélatra megjel6lt oszlophosszabbitokkal is. A rendszerrel egyszerre csak
egy oszlophosszabbité hasznalhaté.
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Termékjellemzdék

Termék sulya 15,6 kg (34,4 font)
Anyagmozgatasi kapacités27 340 kg (750 font)

Oszlop forgasa 360 fok

Anyagok?8 8000095: Horganyzott acél

8000096: 304 rozsdamentes acél

Méretek
Modell D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 in) 24,1 cm (9,5 in) 12,7 cm (5,0 in) 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in) in)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 in) 24,1 cm (9,5in) 12,7 cm (5,0 in) 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in) in)
D5
D3 \
D4
D2 ; /
Y
>
D4

27T A 3M engedélyezi a termék rendeltetésszerli anyagmozgatasra torténé hasznalatat. A helyi el6irdasok vagy szabvanyok
tovabbi korlatozasokat tartalmazhatnak, vagy szabalyozhatjdk az anyagmozgatashoz hasznalt leesésvédelmi eszk6z6k
hasznalatat.

28 Szilikonnal a hiivelyhez régzitett bélés.
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Felszerelési kovetelmények

A darutalpat a haszndlati utasitdsban meghatérozott szilardsagi kovetelményeknek megfeleld vizszintes rogzitési
szerkezethez kell régziteni.

Nyomatékterhelés 136 400 in-Ib. (15,41 kNm)

A terméket rogzité kétéelemeknek elég erésnek kell lenniiik ahhoz, hogy a termék hasznalat kézben is rogzitve maradjon.
Tovébbi informacidkért tekintse meg a kétéelemek gyartéjanak hasznalati utasitasat.

Kotéelem kihtazéeré 8000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Globalis termékszavatossag, korlatozott jogorvoslat és a felelésség
korlatozasa

Garancia: A kévetkezék minden kifejezett vagy hallgatélagos szavatosséag vagy feltétel helyettesitésére szolgalnak, beleértve az eladhatéséagra vagy a
meghatérozott célra valé alkalmassagra vonatkozé hallgatélagos garancidkat vagy feltételeket.

Hacsak a helyi jogszabalyok mésként nem rendelkeznek, a 3M zuhanésvédelmi termékekre egy év garancia érvényes anyag- és gyartasi hiba esetén, a termékek
felszerelésének datumatdl vagy az eredeti tulajdonos altali elsé hasznélatba vétel napjatdl szamitva.

Korlatozott jogorvoslat: A 3M-nek kiildtt irdsos értesités utan, a 3M megjavit vagy kicserél barmely, a 3M altal megallapitott anyag- vagy gyartasi hibaval
rendelkezé terméket. A 3M fenntartja a jogot arra, hogy igényelje a termék visszajuttatasat annak gyartasi helyére a garanciaigény elbiralasa céljabdl. A garancia
nem terjed ki a termék elhasznéalédaséra, a helytelen vagy nem megfelelé hasznélatbdl eredé sériilésekre, a széllitasi sériilésekre, a karbantartas hianyabdl vagy
egyéb, a 3M-nek nem felréhaté okokbdl fellépé meghibasodasokra. A 3M sajat maga donti el termék éllapotat és garancialis lehet6ségeit.

Ez a garancia kizarélag az eredeti vasarlora terjed ki, és a 3M zuhanéasvédelmi termékeire ez az egyetlen érvényben 1évé garancia. Tdmogatdasért forduljon a 3M
regiondlis Ugyfélszolgélati részlegéhez.

A felel6sség korlatozasa: A helyi térvények éltal megengedett mértékben a 3M nem villal felelésséget semmilyen kdzvetett, véletlen, kiilénleges vagy
kovetkezményes karért, beleértve, de nem kizérélagosan a nyereségkiesést, amely barmilyen médon kapcsolddik a termékekhez, fliggetlenil az érvényesitheté jogi
elmélettdl.
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3M™ Goélffesting Davit-undirstodu

Teeknilysingarblad
Eydubladsnimer: 1300-8360, Endurskodun: 2

Hlutanimer 8000095, 8000096

Notendaleidbeiningar 5908360

Notandi verdur al lesa allar leidbeiningar fyrir notkun a@ vérunni. Frekari upplysingar er ad finna i
notendaleidbeiningum.

Voruyfirlit

bessi vara er zetlud til notkunar sem hluti af heildstaedu Davit-kerfi. Davit-undirstédur eru hluti af davit-kerfinu sem hjélpa
vid ad festa pad i jord.

Pegar davit-undirstada er notud sem hluti af Davit-kerfi uppfyllir hin eftirfarandi stadla og reglugerdir.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (gerd A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (gerd A)

EN 1496:2006 (4kveedi 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Pessi davit-undirstada er adeins samhaef vid eftirfarandi 3M davit-gerdir.

Samhazefar Davit-gerdir Notkunarleidbeiningar Davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Davit-undirstadan er einnig samhaefd vid allar framlengingar 4 mastri sem audkenndar eru til notkunar med davit-gerdinni.
Adeins er haegt ad nota eina framlengingu 4 mastri med kerfinu i einu.
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Taeknilysing voru
byngd véru 15,6 kg. (34,4 pund)
Geta til efnamedhéndlunar?® 340 kg. (750 pund)

Snaningur masturs 360 gradur

Efni3° 8000095: Galvaniserad stal
8000096: 304 ryafritt stal
Mal
Gerd D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
to.) to.) to.) to.) to.)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
to.) to.) to.) to.) to.)
D5
D3 \
D4
D2 ; /
Y

D4

293Mm leyfir notkun pessarar voru til efnismedhondlunar samkveemt leidbeiningum. Stadbundnar reglur eda stadlar geta
sett frekari takmarkanir eda innihaldid reglur um notkun fallvarnarbinadar vid me&hondlun efnis.

30 Pynna fest vid hulstur med kisli.
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Krofur um uppsetningu

Davit-undirstada verdur ad vera fest vid larétt burdarvirki sem uppfyllir styrkkréfur sem tilgreindar eru i
notkunarleidbeiningum.

Vagisalag 136.400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Allar festingar sem festa véruna 4 sinn stad verda ad vera négu sterkar til ad halda vérunni 6ruggri vid notkun hennar.
Frekari upplysingar er ad finna i lei8beiningum fra framleidanda festingar.

Utdrattarkraftur festinga 35,59 kN (8.000 Ibf)

Alpjédleg véruabyrgd, takmorkud Grraedi og takmorkun a abyrgd

Abyrgé: Eftirfarandi kemur i stad allra 4byrgda eda skilyrda, beinna eda dbeinna, b.m.t. dbeinnar abyrgdar eda skilyrda fyrir séluhaefi eda notagildi i tilteknum
tilgangi.

Nema kvedid sé 4 um annad i stadbundnum l6gum gildir 4byrgd 3M fallvarnarvara um verksmidjugalla sem teljast til efnis- eda handverksgalla i eitt ar fra

uppsetningu eda fyrstu notkun upprunalegs eiganda.

Takmarkad arraedi: Eftir ad 3M berst skrifleg beidni mun 3M gera vid eda skipta Gt 6llum vérum sem 3M &dkvardar ad beri verksmidjugalla sem teljast til efnis- eda
handverksgalla. 3M askilur sér rétt til ad krefjast pess ad vérunni sé skilad til sin svo ad haegt sé ad meta abyrgdarkréfur. Pessi abyrgd neer ekki til skemmda & voru
vegna slits, misnotkunar, rangrar notkunar, skemmda vid flutning, sleelegs vidhalds vérunnar eda annarra skemmda sem 3M getur ekki borid abyrgd a. bad er adeins
i hondum 3M a8 deema um astand v6ru og dbyrgdarmdoguleika.

bessi abyrgd gildir adeins um upprunalegan kaupanda og hdn er eina abyrgdin sem gildir um fallvarnarvérur 3M. Haf8u samband vid pjonustuadila 3M & pinu sveedi
til ad fa adstod.

Takmorkun abyrgdar: A3 pvi marki sem landslég heimila, er 3m ekki dbyrgt fyrir beinu, tilfallandi, sérstéku eda afleiddu tj6ni, par med talid, en ekki takmarkad vid,
tap & hagnadi, & nokkurn hatt sem tengist vérunum, 6had peirri lagakenningu sem sett er fram.
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Base della gru per il montaggio a pavimento 3M™

Scheda tecnica
Modulo numero: 1300-8360, Revisione: 2

Numeri componente 8000095, 8000096

Istruzioni per I'utilizzatore 5908360

Prima di usare questo prodotto, |'utilizzatore deve leggere tutte le istruzioni. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le
istruzioni per I'utilizzatore.

Panoramica del prodotto

Questo prodotto & stato progettato per essere utilizzato come parte di un sistema a gru completo. Le basi della gru sono
parti del sistema a gru che consentono di fissare il sistema al suolo.

Se utilizzato con una gru compatibile come parte del sistema a gru, la base della gru risponde ai seguenti standard e
regolamenti.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tipo A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tipo A)

EN 1496:2006 (clausola 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Questa base della gru € compatibile solo con i seguenti modelli di gru 3M.

Modelli della gru compatibili Istruzioni per I'utilizzatore della gru
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

La base della gru & inoltre compatibile con qualsiasi estensione del montante specificata per I'uso con il modello della gru.
Con il sistema & possibile utilizzare una sola estensione del montante alla volta.
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Specifiche del prodotto

Peso del prodotto 15,6 kg (34,4 libbre)

Capacita di movimentazione di materiali®’ 340 kg (750 libbre)

Rotazione del montante 360 gradi

Materiali®? 8000095: acciaio galvanizzato
8000096: acciaio inox 304
Dimensioni

Modello D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88

pollici) pollici) pollici) pollici) pollici)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88

pollici) pollici) pollici) pollici) pollici)

D5
D3 \
-~ A
D4
D2 ; /
Y
>
D4

31 3M consente I'uso di questo prodotto per la movimentazione dei materiali come indicato. Le normative o gli standard
locali possono includere ulteriori restrizioni o possono regolamentare I'uso dei dispositivi di protezione anticaduta per la
movimentazione dei materiali.

32 Fodera fissata al manicotto tramite silicone.
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Requisiti di installazione

La base della gru deve essere fissata a una struttura di ancoraggio che risponda ai requisiti di resistenza specificati nelle
istruzioni per I'utilizzatore.

Momento 136.400 pollici/libbre (15,41 kN*m)

Tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio che serrano il prodotto in posizione devono essere sufficientemente robusti da mantenere il
prodotto fermo durante |'uso. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le istruzioni del produttore dei dispositivi di fissaggio.

Forza di trazione del dispositivo di fissaggio 8.000 libbre forza (35,59 kN)

Garanzia globale del prodotto, risarcimento parziale e limitazione di
responsabilita

Garanzia: la presente garanzia sostituisce tutte le garanzie o le condizioni, esplicite o implicite, comprese le garanzie o le condizioni implicite di commerciabilita o
idoneita per un particolare scopo.

Salvo ove diversamente specificato dalle leggi locali, i prodotti di protezione anticaduta 3M sono garantiti da difetti di fabbricazione e dei materiali per un periodo di
un anno dalla data di installazione o di primo utilizzo da parte del proprietario originale.

Risarcimento parziale: previa comunicazione scritta a 3M, 3M riparera o sostituira qualsiasi prodotto in cui 3M avra individuato un difetto di fabbricazione o dei
materiali. 3M si riserva il diritto di richiedere la restituzione del prodotto alla propria struttura per valutare le richieste di risarcimento in garanzia. La presente
garanzia non copre i danni al prodotto dovuti a usura, abuso, utilizzo improprio, trasporto o mancata manutenzione del prodotto o qualsiasi altro danno fuori dal
controllo di 3M. E esclusiva responsabilita di 3M giudicare le condizioni del prodotto e le opzioni della garanzia.

La presente garanzia & valida solo per I'acquirente originale ed & I'unica applicabile ai prodotti di protezione anticaduta 3M. Per assistenza, contattare il servizio
clienti 3M della propria area.

Limitazione di responsabilita: nella misura consentita dalle leggi locali, 3M non & responsabile per eventuali danni indiretti, incidentali, speciali o consequenziali,
inclusi, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, la perdita di profitti, in qualsiasi modo correlati ai prodotti, indipendentemente dalla teoria legale asserita.
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»3M™ grindinio tvirtinimo keltuvo pagrindas

Techniniy duomeny lapas

Formos numeris: 1300-8360, perzitra: 2
Daliy numeriai 8000095, 8000096

Naudojimo instrukcija 5908360

Prie§ naudodamas §j gaminj, naudotojas turi perskaityti visas instrukcijas. Daugiau informacijos Zr. naudojimo
instrukcijoje.

Gaminio apzvalga

Sis gaminys yra skirtas naudoti kaip visos keltuvo sistemos dalis. Keltuvo pagrindai yra keltuvo sistemos dalis, padedanti jj
pritvirtinti prie Zemés.

Keltuvo pagrindg naudojant su suderinamu keltuvu kaip keltuvo sistemos dalj, jis atitinka Siuos standartus ir taisykles.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (A tipas)

CEN / TS 16415:2013 (A tipas)

EN 1496:2006 (4.6 punktas)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Sis keltuvo pagrindas yra suderinamas tik su $iais ,3M*“ keltuvy modeliais.

Suderinami keltuvo modeliai Keltuvo naudojimo instrukcija
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Keltuvo pagrindas taip pat yra suderinamas su stovo pailginimais, skirtais naudoti su keltuvo modeliu. Vienu metu sistemai
galima naudoti tik vieng stiebo pailginima.

55



Gaminio specifikacijos

Gaminio svoris

Medziagy krovos pajégumas

Stiebo sukimasis

Mediiagos38

Fiziniai

Modelis

8000095

8000096

37

dydziai

D1 D2
4,0 col. (10,2 9,5 col. (24,1
cm) cm)
4,0 col. (10,2 9,5 col. (24,1
cm) cm)
D3
>

D2

34,4 svaro (15,6 kg)

750 svary (340 kg)

360 laipsniy

8000095: Cinkuotas plienas

8000096: Nerudijantis plienas 304

D3

5,0 col. (12,7
cm)

5,0 col. (12,7
cm)

D4

D4

12,0 col. (30,5
cm)

12,0 col. (30,5
cm)

D1

/

D4

D5

0,88 col. (22,2
cm)

0,88 col. (22,2
cm)

37 3M* leid%ia naudoti §j gaminj medziagy tvarkymui, laikantis nurodymuy. Vietinése taisyklése ar standartuose gali bati
pateikta papildomy apribojimy arba gali bati reglamentuojamas apsaugos nuo kritimo jrangos naudojimas tvarkant

medzZiagas.

38 |voré, pritvirtinta prie movos silikonu.
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Montavimo reikalavimai

Keltuvo pagrindas turi bati tvirtinamas prie i§lyginimo ankeravimo konstrukcijos, atitinkanc¢ios naudojimo instrukcijoje
nurodytus stiprumo reikalavimus.

Momentiné apkrova 136 400 svary (15,41 kN*m)

Gaminj tvirtinantys tvirtinimo jtaisai turi bati pakankamai tvirti, kad naudojant gaminj, jis bty pritvirtintas. Daugiau
informacijos Zr. tvirtinimo jtaisy gamintojo instrukcijoje.

Tvirtinimo jtaisy istraukimo jéga 8 000 svar. jéga (35,59 kN)

Visuotiné gaminio garantija, ribotoji kompensacija ir atsakomybés
apribojimas

Garantija: Siomis nuostatomis pakei¢iamos visos iSreik§tos arba numanomos garantijos ar sglygos, jskaitant numanomas garantijas ar sglygas dél perkamumo ar
tinkamumo konkreéiam tikslui.

Jeigu kitaip nenumatyta vietos teisés aktais, ,3M“ apsaugos nuo kritimo gaminiams vieny mety laikotarpiui nuo jrengimo arba pirmojo pradinio savininko
panaudojimo datos taikoma garantija dél gamybos ir medziagy defekty.

Ribotoji kompensacija: Gavusi radytinj pranesima ,3M* pataisys arba pakeis bet kokj gaminj,vkurj nustatys turéjus gamybos arba medziagy defekty. ,3M* pasilieka
teise reikalauti, kad gaminys baty graZintas j jos gamyklg garantinéms pretenzijoms jvertinti. Si garantija netaikoma gaminio pazeidimui dél dévéjimosi, netinkamo
naudojimo, apgadinimo veZant, gaminio nepriezitros ar kity pazeidimy, kurie nuo ,3M*“ nepriklauso. Tik pati ,3M* jvertins gaminio bakleg ir parinks garantijos
varianta.

Si garantija skirta tik pradiniam pirkéjui ir yra vienintelé garantija, taikoma ,3M* apsaugos nuo kritimo gaminiams. Pagalbos kreipkités j savo regiono ,3M* klienty
aptarnavimo skyriy.

Atsakomybés apribojimas. Tiek, kiek leidziama vietos teisés aktais, ,3M“ néra atsakinga uz jokig su gaminiu kaip nors susijusig netiesiogine, atsitiktine, specialiaja
arba pasekmine Zala, jskaitant, be apribojimy, pelno netekima, nesvarbu, kokia teisés teorija baty taikoma.
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3M™ gridas montazas Davit pamatne

Tehnisko datu lapa
Veidlapas numurs: 1300-8360, parsk. izd.: 2

Kataloga numurs 8000095, 8000096

LietoSanas instrukcija 5908360

Lietotajam pirms §1 produkta izmanto$anas ir jaizlasa visas instrukcijas. Lai iegltu papildinformaciju, skatiet lietotaja
instrukciju.

Parskats par izstradajumu

Sis produkts ir paredzéts lieto$anai ka dala no pilnigas Davit sistémas. Davit pamatnes kalpo ka celtna sistémas dala, kas
palidz to nostiprinat pie zemes.

Lietojot ar saderigu Davit ka dalu no Davit sistémas, Davit pamatne atbilst §adiem standartiem un noteikumiem.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795.2012 (A tips)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (A tips)

EN 1496:2006 (4.6. punkts)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Si Davit pamatne ir savietojama tikai ar talak minétajiem 3M Davit modeliem.

Saderigi celtnu modeli Celtna lietosanas instrukcija
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Davit pamatne ir saderiga ari ar jebkuru masta pagarinajumu, kas identificéts lietoSanai ar Davit modeli. Kopa ar sistému
drikst izmantot tikai vienu masta pagarinajumu.
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Izstradajuma specifikacijas

Produkta svars 15.6 kg (34.4 marcinas)
Materialu celtspéja® 340 kg (750 marcinas)

Masta rotacija 360 gradi

Materiali*° 8000095: galvanizéts térauds

8000096: 304 neriséjosais térauds

Izmeri
Modelis D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10.2cm 241 cm 12.7 cm 12,0 collas 0,88 collas
(4,0 colla) (9,5 colla) (5,0 colla) (30,5 cm) (22,2 cm)
8000096 10.2cm 241 cm 12.7 cm 12,0 collas 0,88 collas
(4,0 colla) (9,5 colla) (5,0 colla) (30,5 cm) (22,2 cm)
D5
D3 \
D4 /
D2 ;
4
>
D4

393Mm lauj izmantot $o izstradajumu materialu apstradei atbilstosi noradijumiem. Vietéjiem noteikumiem vai standartiem var
bt papildu ierobezojumi, vai ari tie var regulét kritienu novérsanas ekipéjuma izmantosanu materialu apstradei.

40 Oderéjums, kas piestiprinats pie piedurknes ar siliciju.
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UzstadiSanas prasibas

Davit pamatnei jabit piestiprinatai pie lidzenas stiprinajuma konstrukcijas, kas atbilst tas lietoganas instrukcijas noraditajam
izturibas prasibam.

Momenta slodze 136 400 marcinas. (15,41 kN*m)

Visiem stiprindjumiem, kas nostiprina izstradajumu vieta, jabat pietiekami izturigiem, lai lieto§anas laika izstradajums batu
nostiprinats. Stkaku informaciju skatiet stiprindjuma raZotaja noradijumos.

Stiprinajuma izvilk§anas spéks 35,59 kN (8,000 Ibf)

Visparéja izstradajuma garantija, ierobezots tiesiskas aizsardzibas lidzeklis
un atbildibas ierobezojums

Garantija. Talak sniegta informacija aizvieto visas garantijas vai noteikumus, skaidri izteiktus vai netiesus, ieskaitot netie$as garantijas vai noteikumus par atbilstibu
tirdzniecibai vai piemérotibu noteiktam nolikam.

Ja vietéjos likumos nav noteikts citadi, 3M kritiena aizsardzibas izstradajumiem tiek nodrosinata viena gada garantija pret razosanas un materialu defektiem no briza,
kad tos uzstadijis vai pirmoreiz lietojis sakotnéjais Tpasnieks.

lerobeZots aizsardzibas lidzeklis. Péc rakstiska iesnieguma 3M, 3M salabos vai aizvietos jebkuru preci, kurai 3M bas konstatéjis razosanas vai materialu defektu.
3M patur tiesibas pieprasit izstradajuma nosati$anu uz ta razotni garantijas prasibu novértésanai. Si garantija neattiecas uz tadiem izstradajuma bojajumiem, kas
radusies izstradajuma nolieto$anas, nepareizas lieto§anas, apzinati nepareizas lietosanas, parvadasanas laika radusos bojajumu, apkopes neveik$anas vai citu
bojajumu dél, ko 3M nespéj kontrolét. Tikai 3M ir tiesigs izlemt par izstradajuma stavokli un garantijas iespéjam.

Si garantija attiecas tikai uz sakotnéjo pircéju, un ta ir vieniga garantija, kas piemérojama 3M kritiena aizsardzibas izstradajumiem. Ladzu, sazinieties ar 3M klientu
apkalposanas dienestu sava regiona, lai sanemtu palidzibu.

Atbildibas ierobeZojums. Tada apméra, ka to pielauj vietéjie likumi, 3M neuznemas nekadu atbildibu par netiesiem, gadijuma rakstura, Tpasiem vai izrietosiem
zaudéjumiem, ieskaitot, bet ne tikai ar pelnas zaudésanu saistitiem zaudé&jumiem, kas jebkada veida saistiti ar izstradajumiem, neskatoties uz izvirzito juridisko
teoriju.
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3M™ Davitbasis voor vloermontage

Technisch datasheet
Formuliernummer: 1300-8360, Revisie: 2

Onderdeelnummers 8000095, 8000096

Gebruiksaanwijzing 5908360

Lees alle instructies voordat u dit product gebruikt. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing voor meer informatie.

Productoverzicht

Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik als onderdeel van een compleet davitsysteem. Davitbases dienen om het davitsysteem
vast te zetten aan de grond.

Bij gebruik met een compatibele davit als onderdeel van een davitsysteem voldoet de davitbasis aan de volgende normen
en voorschriften.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Type A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Type A)

EN 1496:2006 (bepaling 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Deze davitbasis is alleen compatibel met de volgende 3M davitmodellen.

Compatibele davitmodellen Gebruikersinstructie voor davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

De davitbasis is ook compatibel met alle mastverlengstukken die voor gebruik met het davitmodel zijn aangemerkt. Er mag
slechts één mastverlengstuk tegelijk worden gebruikt voor het systeem.
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Productspecificaties

Productgewicht

Materiaalhanteringscapaciteitg

Mastrotatie

Materialen*2

Afmetingen

Model

8000095

8000096

41

D1

4,0inch (10,2
cm)

4,0inch (10,2
cm)

D3

D2

9,5 inch (24,1
cm)

9,5 inch (24,1
cm)

D2

34,4 Ib. (15,6 kg)

750 Ib. (340 kg)

360 graden

8000095: Gegalvaniseerd staal

8000096: 304 Roestvast staal

D3

5,0 inch (12,7
cm)

5,0inch (12,7
cm)

D4

D4

12,0 inch (30,5
cm)

12,0 inch (30,5
cm)

D1

/

D4

D5

0,88 inch (22,2
cm)

0,88 inch (22,2
cm)

41 3M staat het gebruik van dit product toe voor het hanteren van materiaal in overeenstemming met de aanwijzingen.

Lokale voorschriften of normen kunnen aanvullende beperkingen opleggen of kunnen het gebruik van

valbeveiligingsmiddelen voor het hanteren van materiaal voorschrijven.
42 Binnenvoering aan huls bevestigd met silicone.
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Installatievereisten

De davitbasis moet worden bevestigd aan een vlak, verticaal oppervlak dat voldoet aan de sterktevereisten die in de
gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld.

Momentbelasting 136.400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Alle bevestigingen waarmee het product op zijn plaats wordt gehouden, moeten sterk genoeg zijn om het product tijdens
het gebruik vast te houden. Zie de instructies van de fabrikant van de bevestigingen voor meer informatie.

Uittrekkracht bevestigingen 8.000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Algemene productgarantie, beperkte rechtsmiddelen en beperking van
aansprakelijkheid

Garantie: De volgende bepaling vervangt alle garanties of voorwaarden, expliciet of impliciet, inclusief de impliciete garanties of voorwaarden van verkoopbaarheid
of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel.

Tenzij anders is bepaald door lokale wetgeving, zijn valbeschermingsproducten van 3M voorzien van een garantie op fabrieksfouten door fabricage- en
materiaalgebreken gedurende een periode van één jaar na de datum van installatie of het eerste gebruik door de oorspronkelijke eigenaar.

Beperkte verhaalsmogelijkheid: Na schriftelijke kennisgeving aan 3M zal 3M eender welk product repareren of vervangen waarvan 3M heeft vastgesteld dat het
een fabrieksfout heeft door een fabricage- of materiaalgebrek. 3M behoudt zich het recht voor te eisen dat het product naar de fabriek wordt teruggestuurd voor
evaluatie van garantieclaims. Deze garantie dekt geen productschade als gevolg van slijtage, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, transportschade, nalatigheid in het
onderhoud van het product of andere schade waarop 3M geen invloed heeft. 3M is de enige die de staat van het product en de garantiemogelijkheden beoordeelt.

Deze garantie geldt alleen voor de oorspronkelijke koper en is de enige garantie die van toepassing is op de valbeveiligingsproducten van 3M. Neem contact op met
de klantendienst van 3M voor uw regio als u assistentie wenst.

Beperking van aansprakelijkheid: Voor zover toegestaan door lokale wetgeving, is 3m niet aansprakelijk voor enige indirecte, incidentele, speciale of
gevolgschade, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot, winstverlies, die op enige wijze verband houdt met de producten, ongeacht de rechtsleer die wordt aangehaald.
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3M™ gulvmontert davitsokkel

Teknisk datablad

Skjemanummer: 1300-8360, Revisjon: 2
Delenummer 8000095, 8000096
Bruksanvisninger 5908360

Brukeren ma lese alle instruksjonene fer produktet brukes. Se bruksanvisningen for mer informasjon.

Produktoversikt

Dette produktet er beregnet & skulle brukes som en del av et davitsystem. Davitsokler fungerer som den delen av
davitsystemet som hjelper til med & feste det til bakken.

Ved bruk av en kompatibel davit som en del av et davitsystem, overholder davitsokkelen standarder og forskrifter
nedenfor.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Type A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Type A)

NO 1496:2006 (punkt 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Denne davitsokkelmodellen er bare kompatible med 3M davitmodellene nedenfor.

Kompatible davitmodeller Bruksanvisning for davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Davitsokkelen er ogsd kompatibel med alle mastforlengelsene som er beregnet til bruk med davitmodellen. Kun én
mastforlengelse kan brukes med systemet om gangen.
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Produktspesifikasjoner

Produktvekt 15,6 kg (34,4 pund)

Materialhandteringskapasitet*3 340 kg (750 pund)

Mastrotasjon 360 grader

Materialer®* 8000095: Galvanisert stal

8000096: 304 rustfritt stal

Dimensjoner
Modell D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
tommer) tommer) tommer) tommer) tomme)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
tommer) tommer) tommer) tommer) tomme)
D5
D3 \
D4
D2 ; /
Y
P
D4

43 3M tillater bruk av dette produktet til materialhandtering som anvist. Lokale forskrifter eller standarder kan ha ytterligere
begrensninger eller kan regulere bruk av fallsikringsutstyr for materialhdndtering.

44 Mellomlegg festet til hylse med silikon.
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Krav til montering

Davitsokkelen ma festes til en flat, forankret konstruksjon som oppfyller styrkekravene som er angitt i bruksanvisningen.

Momentbelastning 136 400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Eventuelle festemidler som fester produktet pa plass, ma vaere sterke nok til & holde produktet sikret under bruk. Se
instruksjonene fra produsenten av festemidlene for mer informasjon.

Trekkraft for feste 35,59 kN (8 000 Ibf)

Global produktgaranti, begrenset utbedring og ansvarsbegrensning

Garanti: Det falgende kommer i stedet for alle garantier eller vilkar, uttrykkelige eller underforstatte, inkludert de underforstatte garantiene eller vilkdrene om
salgbarhet eller egnethet for et bestemt formal.

Med mindre annet er bestemt av lokale lover, er 3Ms fallsikringsprodukter garantert mot fabrikasjonsfeil i hdndverksmessig utfgrelse og materialer for en periode pa
ett &r fra monteringsdatoen eller fgrste bruk av den opprinnelige eieren.

Begrenset utbedring: Ved skriftlig melding til 3M, vil 3M reparere eller erstatte ethvert produkt som av 3M fastslés & ha en fabrikasjonsfeil i hdndverksmessig
utfgrelse eller materialer. 3M forbeholder seg retten til & kreve at produktet blir levert tilbake til fabrikken for evaluering av garantikrav. Denne garantien dekker ikke
produktskade grunnet slitasje, misbruk, skade i transitt, unnlatelse av 8 vedlikeholde produktet eller annen skade utenfor 3Ms kontroll. 3M vil veere den eneste til &
bedsmme produktvilkér og garantialternativer.

Denne garantien gjelder kun den opprinnelige kjgperen og er den eneste garantien som er anvendelig for 3Ms fallsikringsprodukter. Vennligst kontakt 3Ms
kundeserviceavdeling i ditt omrade for hjelp.

Begrensning av erstatningsansvar: | den utstrekning det er tillatt av lokale lover, er 3M ikke erstatningsansvarlig for noen som helst indirekte, hendelige, spesielle
eller falgemessige skader inkludert, men ikke begrenset til tap av fortjeneste, pa noen som helst mate forbundet med produktene, uavhengig av hvilken juridisk teori
som péberopes.
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3M™ Podstawa zurawika do montazu podtogowego

Karta danych technicznych
Numer formularza: 1300-8360, Nr wersji: 2

Numery czesci 8000095, 8000096

Instrukcja obstugi 5908360

Przed przystgpieniem do korzystania z tego produktu nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sie ze wszystkimi dotgczonymi do
niego instrukcjami. Szczegdtowe informacje sg dostepne w instrukcji obstugi.

Ogodlne informacje o produkcie

Ten produkt pozwala na integracje z kompletnym systemem zurawikow. Elementem umozliwiajgcym stabilne osadzenie
zurawika na podtozu jest jego podstawa.

Podstawa w potaczeniu z pasujgcym zurawikiem stosowana w ramach zintegrowanego systemu spetnia obowigzujace
normy techniczne i zapewnia zgodnos$¢ z przepisami.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (typ A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Typ A)

EN 1496:2006 (punkt 4.6)

AS/NZS 5532:2013

Ta podstawa zurawika jest kompatybilna wytgcznie z ponizszymi modelami zurawikow 3M.

Kompatybilne modele zurawikéw Instrukcja obstugi zurawika
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Podstawa wspdtpracuje réwniez z kazdym przedtuzeniem masztu, ktére zostato okreslone jako zgodne z danym modelem
zurawika. Z systemem moze by¢ uzywany tylko jedno przedtuzenie masztu jednoczesnie.
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Dane techniczne produktu

Masa produktu
Udzwig*®
Obrét masztu

Materiaty*®

15,6 kg (34,4 Ib)

340 kg (750 Ib)

360 stopni

8000095: Stal ocynkowana

8000096: Stal nierdzewna 304

Wymiary

Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5

8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 in) 24,1 cm (9,5 in) 12,7 cm (5,0 in) 30,5¢cm 22,2 cm
(12,0in) (0,88 in)

8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 in) 24,1 cm (9,5in) 12,7 cm (5,0 in) 30,5¢cm 22,2 cm
(12,01in) (0,88 in)

D5
D3 \

D2

D1

D4

45 Firma 3M dopuszcza wykorzystanie tego produktu do przemieszczania materiatéw w sposéb zgodny z przedstawionymi
zaleceniami. Lokalne przepisy lub normy mogg zawiera¢ dodatkowe ograniczenia lub regulowaé stosowanie sprzetu
zabezpieczajgcego przed upadkiem z wysokos$ci podczas przenoszenia materiatéw.

46 \Wktadka mocowana do tulei silikonem.
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Wymagania instalacyjne

Aby zapewnié wtasciwe dziatanie, podstawa musi zostac¢ solidnie zamocowana do poziomej konstrukcji kotwigcej, ktéra
spetnia kryteria wytrzymatos$ci wskazane w instrukcji obstugi.

Obciagzenie chwilowe 15,41 kN-m (136 400 in-Ib)

Wszelkie elementy ztgczne mocujgce produkt na miejscu musza byé wystarczajgco wytrzymate, aby zapewnic
bezpieczenstwo produktu podczas uzytkowania. Wiecej informacji na ten temat mozna znalez¢ w instrukcji producenta
elementu ztgcznego.

Wytrzymatoéé elementy ztgcznego na wyrywanie 35,59 kN (8,000 Ib)

Globalna gwarancja na produkt, ograniczone srodki zaradcze i ograniczenie
odpowiedzialnosci

Gwarancja: Ponizsze postanowienia zastepuja wszystkie gwarancje lub warunki, wyrazne lub domniemane, w tym domniemane gwarancje lub warunki sprzedazy
albo przydatnosci do okreslonego celu.

O ile lokalne prawo nie przewiduje inaczej, produkty 3M stuzace do zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem sg objete gwarancjg na wady fabryczne, w tym wady
materiatowe i wykonawcze przez okres jednego roku od daty ich montazu lub pierwszego uzycia przez pierwotnego wiasciciela.

Ograniczone srodki zaradcze: Po pisemnym powiadomieniu firma 3M naprawi lub wymieni produkt uznany przez 3M za wadliwy w zakresie wykonawstwa lub
zastosowanych materiatéw. Firma 3M zastrzega sobie prawo do zazgdania zwrotu produktu do swojego zaktadu w celu oceny roszczen gwarancyjnych. Niniejsza
gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzen produktu spowodowanych zuzyciem, niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem, uszkodzeniem w transporcie, brakiem konserwacji
produktu lub innymi uszkodzeniami pozostajgcymi poza kontrolg firmy 3M. Firma 3M bedzie jedynym podmiotem oceniajgcym stan produktu i opcje gwarancyjne.

Niniejsza gwarancja dotyczy wytacznie pierwotnego nabywcy i jest jedyng gwarancja obejmujaca produkty 3M stuzace do ochrony przed upadkiem z wysokosci.
W celu uzyskania pomocy prosimy o kontakt z dziatem obstugi klienta firmy 3M w swoim regionie.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialnosci: W zakresie dozwolonym przez lokalne prawo firma 3M nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek posrednie, przypadkowe,
nadzwyczajne lub wynikowe szkody, w tym m.in. utrate zyskéw, w jakikolwiek spos6b zwigzane z produktem, niezaleznie od przedstawionej podstawy prawne;j.
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Base de brago elevatério de montagem no pavimento 3M™

Ficha de dados técnicos
Numero do formuléario: 1300-8360, Revisdo: 2

Ref. 8000095, 8000096

Instrugdes de utilizagado 5908360

O utilizador deve ler todas as instru¢des antes de utilizar este produto. Para mais informagdes, consulte as instrugdes
de utilizagéo.

Visao geral do produto

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado como parte de um sistema de bracos elevatdrios completo. As bases de bragos
elevatdrios servem como a parte do sistema de bragos elevatérios que ajuda a fixa-los ao solo.

Quando utilizada com um brago elevatério compativel como parte de um sistema de bragos elevatérios, a base do brago
elevatdrio estda em conformidade com as seguintes normas e regulamentos.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tipo A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tipo A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clausula 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Esta base de brago elevatério é compativel apenas com os seguintes modelos de brago elevatério 3M.

Modelos de bragos elevatérios compativeis Instrucdes de utilizagédo do brago elevatério
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

A base do brago elevatério é igualmente compativel com qualquer uma das extensdes de mastro identificadas para
utilizagdo com o modelo de brago elevatério. Sé pode ser utilizada uma extensdo de mastro com o sistema de cada vez.
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Especificagcées do produto

Peso do produto 15,6 kg

Capacidade de manuseamento de material*’ 340 kg

Rotacdo do poste 360°

Materiais*8 8000095: Ago galvanizado

8000096: Aco inoxidavel 304

Dimensdes
Modelo D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
8000096 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
D5
D3 \
-~ A :
D1
D4
D2 ; /
\ 4
| L gl
D4

47 A 3M permite a utilizagdo deste produto para manuseamento de materiais, conforme indicado. Os regulamentos ou as
normas locais podem ter restrigdes adicionais ou podem regular a utilizagdo de equipamento de protegao antiquedas para
manuseamento de materiais.

48 Forro fixado a manga com silicone.
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Requisitos de instalacao

A base do brago elevatério deve ser fixada a uma estrutura de ancoragem plana que cumpra os requisitos de resisténcia
especificados nas instrugdes de utilizagao.

Carga de momento (15,41 kN*m)

Os elementos de fixagdo que fixam o produto no lugar devem ser suficientemente fortes para o manter seguro durante a
utilizagdo. Consulte as instrugdes do fabricante dos elementos de fixagdo para obter mais informagdes.

Forga de extragédo do elemento de fixagao 35,59 kN

Garantia global do produto, recurso limitado e limitacdao de responsabilidade

Garantia: O seguinte é feito em substituicdo de todas as garantias ou condig¢des, expressas ou implicitas, incluindo as garantias ou condigées implicitas de
comercializagdo ou adequagéo a uma finalidade especifica.

Salvo disposigdo em contrério pelas leis locais, os produtos de proteg¢do antiquedas da 3M tém garantia contra defeitos de fabrica, quer no fabrico, quer nos
materiais, por um periodo de um ano, a partir da data de instalagdo ou da primeira utilizagéo pelo proprietario original.

Solugao limitada: Apés a notificagéo por escrito a8 3M, a 3M reparara ou substituird qualquer produto que a 3M determinar ter um defeito de fabrica no fabrico ou
nos materiais. A 3M reserva-se o direito de exigir que o produto seja devolvido as suas instalagdes para avaliagdo das solicitacdes de garantia. Esta garantia ndo
cobre danos ao produto devidos ao desgaste, abuso, mau uso, danos durante o transporte, falha na manutengéo do produto ou outros danos fora do controlo da
3M. A 3M serd o Unico juiz da condigdo do produto e opgdes de garantia.

Esta garantia aplica-se somente ao comprador original e é a Unica garantia aplicavel aos produtos de protegéo antiquedas da 3M. Entre em contacto com o
departamento de atendimento ao cliente da 3M na sua area para obter assisténcia.

Limitag&o de responsabilidade: Na medida do permitido pelas leis locais, a 3M n&o é responsavel por quaisquer danos indiretos, acidentais, especiais ou
consequentes, incluindo, mas n3o se limitando a, perda de lucros, de qualquer forma relacionados com os produtos, independentemente da teoria juridica afirmada.
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Base de Davit para montagem no chao 3M™

Ficha técnica
Numero do formuléario: 1300-8360, Revisdo: 2

Nuameros das pecgas 8000095, 8000096

Instrugdes de usuario 5908360

O usuério deve ler todas as instrugdes antes de usar este produto. Consulte as instrugées do usuério para obter mais
informacdes.

Visao geral do produto

Este produto se destina a ser usado como parte de um sistema Davit completo. As bases de Davit servem como a parte do
sistema Davit que ajuda a prendé-lo ao solo.

Quando usada com um Davit compativel como parte de um sistema Davit, a base de Davit se alinha com os seguintes
padrdes e regulamentos.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tipo A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tipo A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clausula 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Esta base de Davit é compativel somente com os modelos de base de Davit 3M a seguir.

Modelos de Davit compativeis Instrugdes de usuario da base de Davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

A base de Davit também é compativel com qualquer uma das extensdes de mastro identificadas para uso com o modelo de
Davit. Apenas uma extenséo de mastro pode ser usada com o sistema por vez.
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Especificagcées do produto

Peso do produto 34,4 1b (15,6 kg)

Capacidade de manuseio de materiais*® 750 Ib (340 kg)
Rotagdo do mastro 360 graus
Materiais®® 8000095: Ago galvanizado

8000096: Aco inoxidavel 304

Dimensodes
Modelo D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
polegadas) polegadas) polegadas) polegadas) polegadas)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
polegadas) polegadas) polegadas) polegadas) polegadas)
D5
D3 \
-~ A
- D1
D4 /
D2 ;
4
>
D4

49 A 3M permite o uso deste produto para manuseio de materiais conforme as instrugées. Os regulamentos ou padrées
locais podem ter restricdes adicionais ou podem regular o uso de equipamentos de protecdo contra quedas para manuseio
de materiais.

50 Forro fixado a manga com silicone.
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Requisitos de instalacao

A base de Davit deve ser fixada a uma estrutura de ancoragem nivelada que atenda aos requisitos de resisténcia
especificados em suas instrugbes de uso.

Carga dindmica 136.400 pol-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Quaisquer fixadores que prendam o produto no lugar devem ser fortes o suficiente para manter o produto preso durante o
uso. Consulte as instrugdes do fabricante da fixagdo para obter mais informacgdes.

Forga para remocgéo da fixagido 35,59 kN (8.000 Ibf)

Garantia Global do Produto, Recursos Limitados e Limitacao de
Responsabilidade

Garantia: o presente documento substitui todas as garantias ou condigGes, expressas ou implicitas, incluindo as garantias ou condigdes implicitas de
comercializagdo ou adequagéo para um fim especifico.

A menos que o contrério seja estipulado por leis locais, os produtos de protegdo contra quedas da 3M possuem garantia contra defeitos de fébrica na fabricagéo e
nos materiais por um periodo de um ano a partir da data da instalagédo ou do primeiro uso por parte do proprietério original.

Recursos limitados: mediante aviso por escrito 8 3M, a 3M reparara ou substituird qualquer produto que a 3M determine que tenha um defeito de fabrica na
fabricagé@o ou nos materiais. A 3M reserva-se o direito de exigir que o produto seja devolvido as suas instalagdes para avaliar reivindicagdes de garantia. Esta
garantia ndo cobre danos ao produto causados por desgaste, abuso, uso indevido, danos durante o transporte, falha na manutengio do produto ou outros danos
fora do controle da 3M. As condigdes do produto e as opgdes de garantia serdo julgadas exclusivamente pela 3M.

Esta garantia vale somente para o comprador original e é a Unica garantia vélida para os produtos de protegéo contra quedas da 3M. Entre em contato com o
departamento de atendimento ao cliente da 3M de sua regido para obter assisténcia.

Limitagéo de responsabilidade: Na méxima extensdo permitida pelas leis locais, a 3m néo sera responsavel por quaisquer danos indiretos, incidentais, especiais ou
consequentes, incluindo, mas sem se limitar a perda de lucros, de alguma forma relacionados a produtos, independentemente da teoria juridica alegada.
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Baza Davit de montare pe podea 3M™

Fisa tehnica
Numar formular: 1300-8360, Revizie: 2

Coduri de reper piesa 8000095, 8000096

Instructiuni de utilizare 5908360

Utilizatorul trebuie s3 citeasca toate instructiunile inainte de a utiliza acest produs. Consultati instructiunile de
utilizare pentru mai multe informatii.

Prezentare generala a produsului

Acest produs este destinat a fi utilizat ca parte a unui sistem complet Davit. Bazele Davit servesc ca portiune a sistemului
Davit care faciliteaza fixarea acestuia de sol.

Atunci cand este utilizat cu un sistem Davit compatibil ca parte a unui sistem Davit, baza Davit se aliniazd cu urmatoarele
standarde si reglementari.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tip A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (tip A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clauza 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Aceasta baza Davit este compatibild cu urmatoarele modele de baza Davit 3M.

Modele Davit compatibile Instructiuni de utilizare a sistemului Davit
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Baza Davit este, de asemenea, compatibila cu oricare dintre extensiile de catarg mentionate pentru a fi utilizate cu modelul
Davit. O singura extensie a catargului poate fi utilizatd odata cu sistemul.
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Specificatiile produsului

Greutate produs

Capacitate de manipulare a materialului®’

Rotatia catargului

Materiale®?

Dimensiuni

Model

8000095

8000096

D1

10,2 cm (4,0 in)

10,2 cm (4,0 in)

D3

D2

24,1 cm (9,5 in)

24,1 cm (9,5in)

D2

15,6 kg (34,4 Ib)

340 kg (750 Ib)

360 de grade

8000095: Otel galvanizat

8000096: Otel inoxidabil 304

D3

12,7 cm (5,0 in)

12,7 cm (5,0 in)

D4

D4

30,5¢cm (12,0
in)

30,5cm (12,0
in)

D1

i

D4

D5

22,2 cm (0,88
in)

22,2 cm (0,88
in)

513m permite utilizarea acestui produs pentru manipularea materialelor conform instructiunilor. Reglementarile sau
standardele locale pot avea restrictii suplimentare sau pot reglementa utilizarea echipamentului de protectie impotriva

caderii pentru manipularea materialelor.

52 Strat de protectie fixat pe manson cu silicon.
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Cerinte de instalare

Baza Davit trebuie fixata pe o structura plana de ancorare, care sa indeplineasca cerintele de rezistenta specificate in
instructiunile sale de utilizare.

Sarcinid de moment 136.400 in-Ib (15,41 kN*m)

Orice elemente de fixare care fixeaza produsul la pozitie trebuie s fie suficient de rezistente pentru a mentine produsul fix
n timpul utilizarii. Consultati instructiunile producatorului dispozitivului de prindere pentru informatii suplimentare.

Forta de extragere a dispozitivelor de fixare 8.000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Garantia globala a produsului, masuri reparatorii limitate si limitarea
raspunderii

Garantie: Urméatoarea garantie inlocuieste toate garantiile si conditiile, exprese sau implicite, inclusiv garantiile implicite sau conditiile de vandabilitate sau de
adecvare pentru un anumit scop.

Numai daca nu se prevede altfel prin legislatia aplicabila, produsele 3M de protectie impotriva caderii sunt garantate in caz de defecte de fabricatie, cauzate de
manopera sau de materiale, pe o perioadé de timp de un an de la data instalarii sau a primei utilizéri de catre proprietarul original.

Masuri reparatorii limitate: La notificarea scrisé transmisa catre 3M, 3M va repara sau va inlocui orice produs despre care 3M stabileste ca prezintd un defect de
fabricatie, cauzat de manopera sau de materiale. 3M fsi rezerva dreptul de a solicita ca produsul s fie returnat la unitatea sa, in vederea evaluérii cererii de aplicare
a garantiei. Aceasta garantie nu acopera deteriorarea produselor cauzata de uzura, de utilizare abuziva sau inadecvata, de avarierea in tranzit, de faptul ca produsul
nu a fost supus operatiunilor de mentenanta sau alte deterioréri ce ies din sfera de control a 3M. 3M va fi singurul care va aprecia starea produsului si optiunile de
garantie.

Aceasta garantie i se aplicd numai cumparatorului original si este singura garantie aplicabild produselor 3M de protectie impotriva caderii. Pentru asistenta, apelati
departamentul 3M de Asistenta clienti din regiunea dvs.

Limitarea raspunderii: In masura permisa prin legislatia locala, 3M nu raspunde pentru niciun fel de daune indirecte, incidentale, speciale sau aparute pe cale de

consecintd, ceea ce include, fara insa a se limita la pierderea profitului, legate in orice mod de produse, indiferent de legislatia aplicabila.

78



3M™ Podlahova zakladna zeriava

Technicky Udajova karta
Cislo formulara: 1300-8360, revizia: 2

Cisla dielov 8000095, 8000096

Pouzivatelska priru¢ka 5908360

Pred pouzitim tohto produktu si pouzivatel musi preéitat vietky pokyny. Dalsie informacie st uvedené v navode
na pouzivanie.

Opis produktu

Tento produkt je uréeny na pouzitie ako suéast kompletného Zeriavového systému. Zakladne Zeriavu slGzia ako ¢ast
Zeriavového systému, ktord ho pomaha pripevnit k zemi.

Pri pouziti s kompatibilnym Zeriavom ako sucast Zeriavového systému je zakladiia Zeriava v silade s nasledujicimi
§tandardmi a predpismi.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (typ A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (typ A)

EN 1496:2006 (ustanovenie 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Tato zékladna Zeriava je kompatibilna iba s nasledujicimi modelmi Zeriavov 3M.

Modely kompatibilné so Zeriavom Navod na pouzitie Zeriava
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Zakladiia Zeriavu je tiez kompatibilna s akymkolvek z predizeni stoZiara identifikovanych na pouzitie s danym modelom
Zeriavu. So systémom je mozné vzdy pouzit iba jedno predlZenie stoZiara.
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Specifikacia vyrobku

Hmotnost produktu 15.6 kg (34.4 Ib)

Kapacita manipulacie s materialom®3 340 kg (750 Ib)

Otacanie stoZiara 360 stupiiov

Materialy®* 8000095: Galvanizovana ocel

8000096: 304 nehrdzavejluca ocel

Rozmery
Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in.) in.) in.) in.) in.)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in.) in.) in.) in.) in.)
D5
D3 \
-~ A
D4
D2 ; /
Y
>
D4

53 Spoloé&nost 3M povoluje pouzitie tohto produktu na manipuléciu s materidlom podla pokynov. Miestne predpisy alebo
§tandardy mézu mat dalSie obmedzenia alebo mézZu regulovat pouzivanie vybavenie na ochranu proti padu na manipulaciu
s materidlom.

54 Krycia vrstva pripevnena k puzdru silikénom.
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Poziadavky na instalaciu

Zakladiia zeriavu musi byt pripevnena k rovnej ukotvovacej konstrukcii splhajicej poziadavky na pevnost $pecifikované v
navode na pouzitie.

Momentové zatazenie 15,41 kN*m (136 400 in-lb)

Vsetky spéjacie prvky zaistujice produkt na mieste musia byt dostato¢ne pevné, aby bol produkt po¢as pouzivania
zaisteny. DalSie informécie néjdete v pokynoch od vyrobcu spojovacich prvkov.

Sila vytiahnutia spojovacieho prvku 35,59 kN (8 000 Ibf)

Vseobecna zaruka na produkt a obmedzenie zodpovednosti a napravnych
opatreni

Zaruka: Nasledujuca zaruka nahradza vietky vyslovné alebo implikované zaruky a podmienky vratane implikovanych zaruk a podmienok predajnosti alebo
vhodnosti na konkrétny ucel.

Pokial miestne pravne predpisy neur&uju inak, na ochranné prostriedky proti pddu od spolo¢nosti 3M sa vztahuje zéruka na chyby spracovania a materialov z vyroby
po dobu jedného roka od datumu montaze alebo prvého pouzitia pédvodnym vlastnikom.

Obmedzené napravné opatrenia: Na zaklade pisomného ozndmenia odoslaného spolo&nosti 3M zaisti spoloénost 3M opravu alebo vymenu akéhokolvek produktu,
ktory uzna spolo¢nosti 3M za chybny z vyroby v suvislosti so spracovanim alebo materialmi. Spoloénost 3M si vyhradzuje préavo pozadovat vratenie produktu do
zavodu na postdenie narokov na zaruéné krytie. Tato zaruka nepokryva poskodenie produktov spésobené opotrebovanim, nespravnym alebo nevhodnym
pouzivanim, prevozom, nevykonanim Gdrzby produktu &i iné poskodenie mimo dosahu kontroly spolo&nosti 3M. Spolo&nost 3M bude vyhradnym posudzovatelom
stavu produktu a moznosti zaruky.

Téato zaruka sa vztahuje iba na pévodného nakupcu a ide o jedini zaruku, ktord mozno uplatnit na ochranné prostriedky proti padu od spolo&nosti 3M. Poziadajte
o pomoc oblastné oddelenie sluzieb zakaznikom spolo&nosti 3M.

Obmedzenie zodpovednosti: Spoloénost 3M nenesie v rozsahu povolenom miestnymi pravnymi predpismi zodpovednost za ziadne nepriame, ndhodné,
mimoriadne ani nésledné skody okrem iného vratane uslych ziskov akokolvek stvisiace s produktmi, a to bez ohladu na uplatnend pravnu teériu.
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3M™ podnozje dvizne roke za talno montazo

Tehniéni podatkovni list
Stevilka obrazca: 1300-8360, revizija: 2

Stevilka dela 8000095, 8000096

Navodila za uporabo 5908360

Uporabnik mora pred uporabo tega izdelka prebrati vsa navodila. Za ve¢ informacij glejte navodila za uporabo.

Pregled izdelka

Ta izdelek je namenjen uporabi kot del celotnega sistema dvizne roke. Podnozja dvizne roke so del sistema dvizne roke, s
katerimi se sistem pritrdi na tla.

Ce se uporablja z zdruzljivo nosilo roko kot del sistema dvizne roke, je podnozje dvizne roke skladno z naslednjimi
standardi in predpisi.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (tip A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (tip A)

EN 1496:2006 (klavzula 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

To podnoZje dvizne roke je zdruzljivo z naslednjimi modeli dviznih rok 3M.

Zdruzljivi modeli dviznih rok Navodila za uporabo dvizne roke
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Podnozje dvizne roke je zdruzljivo tudi s katerim koli podaljskom stebra, ki je bil opredeljen za uporabo z modelom dvizne
roke. S sistemom se lahko hkrati uporablja samo en podaljsek stebra.
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Specifikacije izdelka

Teza izdelka

Nosilnost pri ravnanju z materiali®®

Rotacija stebra

Materiali®

Mere

Model D1 D2

8000095 10,2 cm 24,1 cm
(4 palci) (9,5 palca)

8000096 10,2 cm 24,1 cm
(4 palci) (9,5 palca)

D3
>

15,6 kg (34,4 funtov)

340 kg (750 funtov)

360 stopinj

8000095: Pocinkano jeklo

8000096: Nerjavno jeklo 304

D3 D4

12,7 cm 30,5cm
(5,0 palca) (12,0 palca)
12,7 cm 30,5cm
(5,0 palca) (12,0 palca)

D5
X

D1

D4
D2 ; /

D4

D5

22,2 cm
(0,88 palca)

22,2 cm
(0,88 palca)

553Mm dovoljuje uporabo tega izdelka za ravnanje z materiali v skladu z navodili. Lokalni predpisi ali standardi lahko

vsebujejo dodatne omejitve ali urejajo uporabo opreme za zascito pred padci pri ravnanju z materialom.

56 Obloga je na tulec pritrjena s silikonom.
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Zahteve za namestitev

Podnozje je treba pritrditi na pritrjen na ravno sidrno povrsino, ki izpolnjuje zahteve glede trdnosti, doloéene v navodilih za
uporabo.

Momentna obtezba 15,41 kN-m (136.400 palec-funtov)

Vsi pritrdilni elementi, ki izdelek pritrjujejo na mesto, morajo biti dovolj moéni, da izdelek med uporabo ostane pritrjen. Za
ve¢ informacij glejte navodila proizvajalca pritrdilnih elementov.

Izvleéna sila na pritrdilni element 36,59 kN (8000 funt-sila)

Globalno jamstvo za izdelek, omejena pravna sredstva in omejitev
odgovornosti

Jamstvo: Naslednje besedilo se uporablja namesto vseh jamstev ali pogojev, eksplicitnih ali implicitnih, vkljuéno z implicitnimi jamstvi ali pogoji za skladnost z
obi&ajnimi pri¢akovanji kupca ali ustreznost za poseben namen.

Za izdelke za za§&ito pred padcem 3M, &e z lokalno zakonodajo ni dolo¢eno drugace, izdajamo 1-letno garancijo za tovarniske napake v izdelavi in materialih;
enoletno obdobje se zaéne z datumom, ko prvotni lastnik namesti izdelek, ali ga prvi¢ uporabi.

Omejena pravna sredstva: Druzba 3M bo, po prejemu pisnega zahtevka, popravila ali zamenjala vsak izdelek, za katerega je druzba 3M ugotovila, da je poskodba
nastala zaradi napake v izdelavi ali materialih. Druzba 3M si pridrZuje pravico, da zahteva vragilo izdelka v tovarniski obrat za oceno upravi¢enosti garancijskega
zahtevka. Ta garancija ne pokriva poskodb izdelka, ki so posledica obrabe, slabega ravnanja, napa¢ne uporabe, poskodb med prevozom, pomanjkljivega
vzdrzevanja izdelka ali drugih poskodb, na katere druzba 3M nima vpliva. Samo druzba 3M izkljuéno presodi stanje izdelka in moZnosti uveljavljanja garancije.

Ta garancija velja samo za prvotnega kupca in je edina veljavna garancija za izdelke za zas¢ito pred padcem druzbe 3M. Za pomo¢ se obrnite na oddelek za pomo¢
kupcem druzbe 3M v svoji regiji.

Omejitev odgovornosti: V obsegu, ki ga dovoljuje lokalna zakonodaja, druzba 3m ni odgovorna za nobeno posredno, naklju¢no, posebno ali posledi¢no skodo, kar
med drugim vklju€uje tudi izgubo dobicka, ki je na kakrsen koli nagin povezana z izdelki, ne glede na pravno utemeljitev zahtevka.
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Base de pescante para montaje en piso 3M™

Hoja de datos técnicos
Numero de formulario: 1300-8360, Revision: 2

Nimeros de pieza 8000095, 8000096

Instrucciones de uso 5908360

El usuario debe leer todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto. Consulte las Instrucciones de uso para
obtener mas informacion.

Descripciéon general del producto

Este producto esta disefiado para su uso como parte de un sistema de pescante completo. Las bases de pescante sirven
como la parte del sistema de pescante que ayuda a fijarlo al suelo.

Cuando se usa con un pescante compatible como parte de un sistema de pescante, la base del pescante se alinea con las
siguientes normas y reglamentaciones.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tipo A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tipo A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clausula 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Esta base de pescante es compatibles solo con los siguientes modelos de pescante 3M.

Modelos de pescante compatibles Instrucciones de uso del pescante
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

La base del pescante también es compatible con cualquiera de las extensiones de mastil que se identifican para su uso con
el modelo de pescante. Solo se puede usar una extensidon de mastil con el sistema a la vez.
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Especificaciones del producto

Peso del producto 15,6 kg (34,4 |b)

Capacidad de manejo de materiales®’ 340 kg (750 Ib)

Rotaciéon del mastil 360 grados

Materiales®® 8000095: Acero galvanizado

8000096: Acero inoxidable 304

Dimensiones
Modelo D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0 pulg.) (9,5 pulg.) (5,0 pulg.) (12,0 pulg.) (0,88 pulg.)
8000096 10,2 cm 24,1 cm 12,7 cm 30,5cm 22,2 cm
(4,0 pulg.) (9,5 pulg.) (5,0 pulg.) (12,0 pulg.) (0,88 pulg.)
D5
D3 \
-« > A
.~ D1
D4 /
D2 ;
4
>
D4

57 3M permite el uso de este producto para el manejo de materiales segun las indicaciones. Las reglamentaciones o
normativas locales pueden tener restricciones adicionales o regular el uso de equipos de proteccién anticaidas para la
manipulacion de materiales.

58 Revestimiento fijado al manguito con silicona.
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Requisitos de instalacion

La base del pescante se debe fijar a una estructura de anclaje nivelada que cumpla con los requisitos de resistencia que se
especifiquen en sus instrucciones de uso.

Carga de momento 15,41 kN*m (136 400 pulg.-Ib)

Cualquier sujetador que fije el producto en su lugar debe ser lo suficientemente resistente como para mantener el
producto fijo durante su uso. Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante del sujetador para obtener mas informacion.

Fuerza de extraccién del sujetador 35,59 kN (8000 Ibf)

Garantia global del producto, recurso limitado y limitacién de
responsabilidad

Garantia: Lo siguiente se realiza en lugar de todas las garantias o condiciones, expresas o implicitas, incluidas las garantias o condiciones implicitas de
comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un propésito particular.

A menos que las leyes locales dispongan lo contrario, los productos de proteccién contra caidas de 3M estén garantizados contra defectos de fébrica en mano de
obra y materiales por un periodo de un afio a partir de la fecha de instalacién o primer uso por parte del propietario original.

Recurso limitado: previa notificacién por escrito a 3M, 3M reparara o reemplazara cualquier producto que determine que tiene un defecto de fabrica en mano de
obra o materiales. 3M se reserva el derecho de exigir que el producto se devuelva a sus instalaciones para evaluar las reclamaciones de garantia. Esta garantia no
cubre los dafios del producto debidos al desgaste, abuso, mal uso, dafios durante el transporte, falta de mantenimiento del producto u otros dafios fuera del control
de 3M. 3M ser3 el tnico juez de la condicién del producto y las opciones de garantia.

Esta garantia se aplica solo al comprador original y es la Ginica garantia aplicable a los productos de proteccién contra caidas de 3M. Comuniquese con el
departamento de servicio al cliente de 3M en su regién para obtener ayuda.

Limitacion de responsabilidad: en la medida en que lo permitan las leyes locales, 3M no es responsable de ningun dafio indirecto, incidental, especial o
consecuente, incluida, entre otras, la pérdida de ganancias, relacionada de cualquier manera con los productos, independientemente de la teoria legal alegada.
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3M™ postolje krana za montazu na tlo
Tehnicki list
Broj obrasca: 1300-8360, revizija: 2

Brojevi delova 8000095, 8000096

Uputstva za korisnika 5908360

Pre upotrebe ovog proizvoda, korisnik mora procitati sva uputstva. Vise informacija potrazite u korisnickom
uputstvu.

Opsti pregled proizvoda

Ovaj proizvod je predviden da se koristi kao deo kompletnog sistema krana. Postolja krana su deo sistema krana koji
pri¢vrséuje sistem za tlo.

Kada se koristi sa kompatibilnim kranom kao deo sistema krana, postolje krana uskladeno je sa sledeéim standardima i
propisima.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tip A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tip A)

EN 1496:2006 (Clan 4.6)

AS/NZS 5532:2013

Ovo postolje krana je kompatibilno samo sa slede¢im modelima 3M kranova.

Kompatibilni modeli krana Uputstvo za upotrebu krana
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Postolje krana je takode kompatibilno sa bilo kojim od produzetaka za jarbol identifikovanih za upotrebu sa modelom krana.
Sa sistemom se moze koristiti samo jedan produZetak za jarbol istovremeno.
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Specifikacije proizvoda

Tezina proizvoda 15,6 kg (34,4 |b)

Kapacitet rukovanja materijalom59 340 kg (750 Ib)

Rotacija jarbola 360 stepeni

Materijali®° 8000095: Pocinkovani &elik

8000096: 304 nerdajuci Celik

Dimenzije
Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 in) 24,1 cm (9,5 in) 12,7 cm (5,0 in) 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in) in)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 in) 24,1 cm (9,5in) 12,7 cm (5,0 in) 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
in) in)
D5
D3 \
D4
D2 ; /
4
>
D4

593Mm dozvoljava upotrebu ovog proizvoda za rukovanje materijalom prema uputstvima. Lokalni propisi ili standardi mogu
imati dodatna ogranicenja ili regulisati upotrebu opreme za zastitu od pada prilikom rukovanja materijalima.

60 Podloga fiksirana na hvata¢ kabla sa silikonom.

89



Zahtevi za instalaciju

Postolje krana mora biti osigurano na nivou strukture sidri$ta koja ispunjava zahteve za évrstoéom navedene u uputstvima
za upotrebu.

Moment optereéenja 15,41 kN*m (136,400 in-1b)

Svi pri¢vrééivadi koji priévr§éuju proizvod na mestu moraju biti dovoljno &vrsti da drze proizvod na mestu tokom upotrebe.
Vise informacija potrazite u uputstvima proizvodaca za pri¢vr§civace.

Sila izvla&enja priévriéivaéa 35,59 kN (8000 Ibf)

Globalna garancija proizvoda, ogranic¢eni pravni lek i ograni¢enje
odgovornosti

Garancija: Navedena garancija je zamena za sve garancije ili uslove, bilo izri¢ite ili implicitne, ukljuéujuéi implicitna jemstva ili uslove prodaje ili pogodnost za
odredenu namenu.

Ukoliko nije drugacije propisano lokalnim zakonima, garancija kompanije 3M koja se odnosi na zastitnu opremu obuhvata fabricke greske u materijalu ili prilikom
izrade u periodu od jedne godine od datuma montiranja ili po¢etka kori§éenja opreme od strane prvog vlasnika, odnosno korisnika.

Ograniéen pravni lek: Nakon pismenog obraéanja kompaniji 3M, kompanija na sebe preuzima odgovornost da popravi ili zameni bilo koji proizvod za koji ustanovi
da ima fabri¢ku gresku u izradi ili materijalu. Kompanija 3M zadrzava pravo da zahteva povraéaj proizvoda da bi izvrsila procenu i utvrdila da li garancija vazi za
navedeni zahtev. Ova garancija ne obuhvata osteéenja proizvoda nastala habanjem, zloupotrebom, pogresnom upotrebom, oste¢enjima prilikom transporta,
izostankom pravilnog odrzavanja ili drugih kvarova ili odtec¢enja nad kojima kompanija 3M nema kontrolu. Pravo je kompanije 3M da proceni u kakvom stanju se
proizvod nalazi i da li garancija obuhvata navedena osteéenja.

Ova garancija vazi samo za prvog kupca i to je jedina garancija koja vaZi za zastitnu opremu koju proizvodi kompanija 3M. Ukoliko imate pitanja, obratite se
korisni¢koj sluzbi kompanije 3M u svom regionu.

Ograniéenje odgovornosti: U meri u kojoj dozvoljavaju lokalni zakoni, kompanija 3M nije odgovorna za bilo kakve indirektne, slu¢ajne, posebne ili posledi¢ne stete
uklju¢ujuéi, bez ograni€enja, gubitak profita koji je na bilo koji na¢in povezan sa proizvodima bez obzira na pravnu osnovu.
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3M™ Golvfaste for davit-bas

Tekniskt datablad

Formularnummer: 1300-8360, Revision: 2

Artikelnummer 8000095, 8000096

Anvisningar fér anvandare 5908360

Anvandaren maste lasa alla instruktioner innan produkten tas i bruk. Se bruksanvisningen fér mer information.

Produktoversikt

Denna produkt ar avsedd att anvandas som en del av ett komplett davitsystem. Davit-baser ar den del av davit-systemet
som hjalper till att fasta det i marken.

Nar den anvands tillsammans med en kompatibel davit som en del av ett davit-system uppfyller davit-basen féljande
standarder och foreskrifter.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Typ A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Typ A)

EN 1496:2006 (Klausul 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Denna davit-bas ar endast kompatibel med féljande davit-modeller fran 3M.

Kompatibla davit-modeller Anviandarinstruktion for davit-bas
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Davit-basen ar ocks& kompatibel med nédgon av de mastférlangningar som identifierats foér anvandning med davit-
modellen. Endast en mastférlangning at gadngen far anvdndas med systemet.
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Produktspecifikationer

Produktens vikt 15,6 kg (34,4 |b.)

Kapacitet fér materialhantering®’ 340 kg (750 Ib.)

Rotation av mast 360 grader

Material®? 8000095: Galvaniserat stal
8000096: 304 Rostfritt stal
Matt

Modell D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88

tum) tum) tum) tum) tum)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88

tum) tum) tum) tum) tum)

D5
D3 \
.~ D1
D4 /
D2 ;
Y
P
D4

61 3M tillater anvandning av denna produkt for materialhantering enligt anvisningar. Lokala féreskrifter eller standarder kan
ha ytterligare begrénsningar eller reglera anvandningen av fallskyddsutrustning for materialhantering.

62 Fodret fasts péa hylsan med silikon.
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Installationskrav

Davit-basen maste fastas i en jamn férankringsstruktur som uppfyller de hallfasthetskrav som anges i bruksanvisningen.
Momentlast 136,400 in-Ib. (15,41 kN*m)

Alla fastelement som héller produkten pé plats méaste vara tillrackligt starka for att halla produkten sékrad under
anvandning. Se fastelementens tillverkarinstruktioner fér mer information.

Fastelementets utdragskraft 8 000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Global produktgaranti, begransad gottgorelse och ansvarsfriskrivning

Garanti: Foljande géller i stallet fér alla garantier eller villkor, uttryckliga eller underférstaddda, inklusive underférstddda garantier eller villkor om kommersiell
géngbarhet eller Iamplighet for ett visst &ndamal.

Sévida inte annat foreskrivs i géllande lag, lamnas garanti pd 3M fallskyddsprodukter betraffande fabrikationsfel géllande utférande och material under ett ar fran
datumet for den ursprungliga koparens forsta installation eller anvandningstillfalle.

Begrénsad gottgorelse: 3M reparerar eller ersatter efter skriftlig anmodan eventuell produkt som av 3M faststéllts ha fabrikationsfel avseende utférande eller

material. 3M forbehaller sig ratten att begéara att produkten returneras till féretagets anlaggning for utvardering av garantiansprak. Denna garanti omfattar inte

produktskador till foljd av slitage, felaktig anvandning, missbruk, transportskador, férbiseende av féreskriven skotsel eller andra skador utom 3M:s kontroll. 3M
bed6émer ensidigt produktens skick och garantialternativ.

Denna garanti avser enbart ursprunglig képare och ar den enda garanti som géller fér 3M:s fallskyddsprodukter. Kontakta 3M:s lokala kundtjanstavdelning for att f&
hjalp.

Ansvarsbegransning: | den omfattning som medges av lokal lagstiftning ansvarar 3M inte fér ndgra indirekta, oférutsedda, sérskilda skador eller féljdskador,
inbegripet, men inte begrénsat till, utebliven vinst, som pé négot satt ar relaterade till produkterna, oavsett rattsteori.
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3M™ Désemeye Monte Edilen Matafora Tabani

Teknik Veri Formu
Form Numarasi: 1300-8360, Revizyon: 2

Parca Numaralar 8000095, 8000096

Kullanici Talimatlari 5908360

Kullanicinin bu triint kullanmadan 6nce tum talimatlari okumasi gereklidir. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in kullanici talimatlarina
bakin.

Uriine Genel Bakis

Bu tiriin tam bir matafora sisteminin bir pargasi olarak kullanilacak sekilde tasarlanmigtir. Matafora tabanlari, matafora
sisteminin onu yere sabitlemeye yardimci olan kismi olarak hizmet eder.

Bir matafora sistemi biinyesinde uyumlu bir matafora olarak kullanildiginda matafora tabani agsagidaki standartlar ile
diizenlemelere uygundur.

OSHA 29 CFR 1910.140, 1926.502
EN 795:2012 (Tip A)

CEN/TS 16415:2013 (Tip A)

EN 1496:2006 (Madde 4.6)
AS/NZS 5532:2013

Bu matafora tabani yalnizca asagidaki 3M matafora modelleriyle uyumludur.

Uyumlu Matafora Modelleri Matafora Kullanici Talimati
8000107 5908417
8000108 5908417
8000130 5908364
8000131 5908364

Matafora tabani ayni zamanda matafora modeliyle kullanilabilecegi belirtilmig tim direk uzantilariyla da uyumludur.
Sistemle birlikte ayni anda sadece bir direk uzantisi kullanilabilir.
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Uriin Teknik Ozellikleri
Uriin Agirhg 15,6 kg (34,4 Ib)
Malzeme Tasima Kapasitesi®3 340 kg (750 Ib)

Direk Donlisii 360 derece

Malzemeler®* 8000095: Galvanizli gelik

8000096: 304 Paslanmaz gelik

Ebat
Model D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
8000095 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5¢cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
ing) ing) ing) ing) ing)
8000096 10,2 cm (4,0 24,1 cm (9,5 12,7 cm (5,0 30,5cm (12,0 22,2 cm (0,88
ing) ing) ing) ing) ing)
D5
D3
- > )\ \
D4
D2 ; /
Y
P

D4

63 3M, bu iriiniin belirtildigi sekilde malzeme tagima amagch kullaniimasina izin verir. Yerel yonetmelikler veya standartlar ek
kisitlamalar igerebilir veya malzeme tagima igin diisiis koruma ekipmaninin kullanimini diizenleyebilir.

64 Mansona silikonla sabitlenmis liner.
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Kurulum Gereksinimleri

Matafora tabaninin kullanici talimatlarinda belirtilen mukavemet sartlarini kargilayan ve tesviyeli bir ankraj yapisina
sabitlenmesi gereklidir.

Moment Yiikii 136.400 ing-lb. (15,41 kN*m)

Uriinii yerine sabitleyen herhangi bir baglanti elemani, kullanim sirasinda iiriinii sabit tutacak kadar giiclii olmalidir. Daha
fazla bilgi igin baglanti elemanlar Ureticisi talimatlarina bakin.

Mekanik Baglanti Elemani Cekme Kuvveti 8.000 Ibf (35,59 kN)

Kiiresel Uriin Garantisi, Sinirh Céziim ve Sorumlulugun Sinirlandiriimasi

Garanti: Agagidakiler, ticarete elveriglilik veya belirli bir amaca uygunluga iliskin zimni garantiler veya kosullar da dahil olmak tizere, agik veya zimni her turli garanti
veya kosulun yerine geger.

Yerel yasalar aksini belirtmedigi middetce, 3M diigmeye kargi korumali Grlinler, montaj tarihi veya orijinal sahibin ilk kullanim tarihinden itibaren bir yil sireyle isgilik
ve malzeme yoénunden fabrika kusurlarina kargi garantilidir.

Sinirl Géziim: 3M’ye yapilan yazili bildirim tGzerine, 3M isgilik veya malzemeler agisindan fabrika kusuruna sahip oldugunu belirledigi herhangi bir Grini onarabilir
veya yenisiyle degistirebilir. 3M, garanti iddialarinin degerlendirilmesi amaciyla triiniin tesisine iade edilmesini sart kosabilir. Bu garanti; yipranma, istismar, kétlye
kullanim, tagima sirasinda hasar, irliniin bakiminin yapilmamasindan kaynaklanan triin hasarini ya da 3M’nin kontroli digindaki diger hasarlari kapsamaz. 3M, trtiniin
durumu ve garanti segenekleri konusunda yegéne takdir sahibi olacaktir.

Bu garanti, yalnizca orijinal satin alma igleminin alicisi igin gegerlidir ve 3M’nin duistis korumasi Griinleri igin gegerli olan yegane garantidir. Destek igin lutfen
bolgenizdeki 3M miisteri hizmetleri bolumi ile irtibata gegin.

Sorumlulugun Sinirlandirilmasi: Yerel yasalarin izin verdigi 6lgtide, 3M, ileri siirlilen yasal kurama bakilmaksizin driinlerle ilgili herhangi bir sekilde kar kaybi dahil
ancak bununla sinirl olmamak Gzere dolayli, arizi, 6zel veya sonug olarak ortaya ¢ikan zararlardan sorumlu degildir.
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Global Product Warranty, Limited Remedy, and Limitation of Liability

Warranty: The following is made in lieu of all warranties or conditions, express or implied, including the implied warranties or conditions of merchantability or
fitness for a particular purpose.

Unless otherwise provided by local laws, 3M fall protection products are warranted against factory defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one year
from the date of installation or first use by the original owner.

Limited Remedy: Upon written notice to 3M, 3M will repair or replace any product determined by 3M to have a factory defect in workmanship or materials. 3M
reserves the right to require product be returned to its facility for evaluation of warranty claims. This warranty does not cover product damage due to wear, abuse,
misuse, damage in transit, failure to maintain the product or other damage beyond 3M’s control. 3M will be the sole judge of product condition and warranty
options.

This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and is the only warranty applicable to 3M’s fall protection products. Please contact 3M’s customer service
department in your region for assistance.

Limitation of Liability: To the extent permitted by local laws, 3M is not liable for any indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages, including but not limited
to loss of profits, in any way related to the products regardless of the legal theory asserted.

3M [ o

3M.com/FallProtection

USA

3833 SALA Way

Red Wing, MN 55066-5005
Toll-Free: 800.328.6146
Phone: 651.388.8282
3Mfallprotection@mmm.com

Canada

600 Edwards Blvd, Unit #2
Mississauga, ON L5T 2V7
Phone: 905.795.9333
Toll-Free: 800.387.7484
3Mfallprotection-ca@mmm.com

Brazil

Rodovia Anhanguera, km 110
Sumaré - SP

CEP: 13181-900

Brasil

Phone: 0800-013-2333
falecoma3m@mmm.com

Mexico

Av. Santa Fe No. 190

Col. Santa Fe, Ciudad de Mexico
CP 01219, Mexico

Phone: 01 800 120 3636
3msaludocupacional@mmm.com

Contact Information

United Kingdom

3M Centre

Cain Road

Bracknell, RG12 8HT
Phone: 0870 60800 60
www.3M.co.uk/construction

Slovakia

Capital Safety Group - Banska
Bystrica, s.r.o.

Jegorovova 35

974 01 Banska Bystrica

Slovak Republic

Phone: + 421 (0)47 00 330
informationfallprotection@mmm.com

Australia and New Zealand
Building A, 1 Rivett Road
North Ryde NSW 2113

Australia

Toll-Free : 1800 245 002 (AUS)
Toll-Free : 0800 212 505 (NZ)
3msafetyaucs@mmm.com

IS0
9001
Quality
Management

FM534873,

9001

Singapore

Yishun Avenue 7

Singapore 768923

Phone: +65-6450 8888
TotalFallProtection@mmm.com

China

Main office:

38/F, Maxdo Center, 8 Xing Yi Rd
Shanghai 200336, P R China
Phone: +86 21 62753535
3MFallProtecton-CN@mmm.com
Manufacturing:

3M Material Technology Co., Ltd
No. 9, 2nd Nan Xiang Road
Science City, Guangzhou, 510663
Phone: +86 20 32113535

Korea

3M Korea Ltd

18F, 82 Uisadang-daero,
Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul
Phone: +82-80-033-4114
3msupport.kr@mmm.com

Japan

3M Japan Ltd

6-7-29, Kitashinagawa, Shinagawa-
ku, Tokyo

Phone: +81-570-011-321

psd. jp@mmm.com

Declaration of Conformity (European Union and United Kingdom):

3M.com/FallProtection/DOC


https://www.3m.com/3M/en_US/worker-health-safety-us/fall-protection-products-solutions/
https://www.3m.co.uk/3M/en_GB/safety-uk/fall-protection-certificate-selector/
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